. . /
emmilrmig g T curn

. . s
(Y VY Ve V. 1)

‘A /J/ -I’_ .
=i g o=z H 7 i
mEn TS /
DA / / -
A .-dv/ d
. ( < o
// \/ =~

DEC 311990

The Honoriotle Joe T. San Agustin
Speaker

Tuentieth Suam Legislature

155 Hegler St.

Agana, Guam 96930

dear Mr, Sgeaker:

Today [ have signed BitlL No., 1577 into law, with certain i%em
VQCOS.

These item vetos are necessary,. There is no doubt that oyr
economy s in better condition tham at any time in our
histaory, Nonetheless, it s crftical that we cantinue 3
exercise prudence in financial matters and that we 2drioritize
expenditures. The future is filled dith unfsrsesen
contingencies, a fact we must xeep in mind, especially in
Light of our recent experience with Typhoon Russ and =:he
Jyncertainties growing out of the Parsian Gulf Crisis, L_et us
be assured that we place our resaurces in areas 4hicn de
agree are truly the highest »sriorities,

4y objections to the specific provisions are:

Section 1, The reconstruction of the access road <wiltl
e funded from sources other than the General Fund so, [ Have
itam vetoed this appropriation inm its entirety,

Section 10. While this sectioan 18 of merit, in the
spirit of prioritization, it would be better to first assure
that many other areass of Guam whiech do not at this time have
any gymnssium facilities at all are addresed. We want to
first neet Dastc recreational needs of all our peocplo.
Therefore, I have vetoed this section In its entirety.

Section 11, Agana Heights has one of the best municipal
recreation areas. It has & baseball ftield, new gymnasium,
skating rink and basketbsll court., We have signed many of
these improvements into law, but at this time, would Like to
see resources now 9O o0 other aunicipal recreational areas sa



Letter to Mr, Speaker
Page =2-

~nat all residents may benefit, Therefore, [ nave i:tenm
setoed this appropriation in 1ts entirety in order to have
fynds 3dvailable for the other municipalities,

Section 15, The University of Guam will be able <3
support for this conference without further funding from the
General Fund, Therefore, I have item vetoed this
appropriation in its entirety,

Section 21, Construction of a new gymnasium can pegin
in this fiscal year with the amount of $1,300,000. This is
the estimated cost to construct 3and equip a school gymnasium
and should be sufficient for the Tamuning gym. For =his
reason, 1 have reduced the appropriation made in Section 21
to One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000.>

Section 24, Partial funding of operation is all that is
necessary for the remainder of this fiscal year, I have
reduced the appropriation made in this section t3 Thirty
Thousand Dollars ($30,000.0

Section 26. Partial funding of operation is all that is
necessary for the remainder of this fiscal year. I "ave
reduced the appropriation made in this section to Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($50,000.)

Section 27, The Department of Labor has agreeg to Jafar
this training until the next fiscal year. Therefore, I have
item vetoed this appropriation,

Section 34, The Department of Agriculture recommends
that the Farmer's & Fisherman's Small Loan Revolving Fund 3se
used to carry out the intent of this Section, The current
balance in the Fund is approximately $200,000., Therefore, I
have item vetoed this appropriation.

S5ection 3§, The government has resources available to
assist victims of exposure to hazardous materials in the
Department of Public Health and Social Services., The Pubdlic
befender Service Corporation, however, has no lLegal Hasis to
function in the capacity implied by this appropriation.
Therefore, I have item vetoed this appropriation.

Section 36(b). I agree that the positions set forth in
Subsection (a) are needed in the Guam Employment Service.
However, the Service is funded by the federal government and
local funds are not needed for these positions. Therefore, I
have item vetoed this appropriation,

Section 41, I have reduced this appropriation to Four
Million Dollars ($4,000,000). Once again I wurge the
Legislature to consider the CAMAT program proposed by this



Letter to Mr, Speaker
Page -3-

administration to provide affordable housing 2pportunities =3
our young families, The Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000)
made available in this provision can assist only 40 to 50
applicants, More than ten times that many could be served
through investment of the same amount in the CAHAT program
which provides interest subsidies rather than the orincipal
amount of the loan, Rather than continuing to spend millions
to help only a few, if we pass CAHAT, we could assist
hundreds of our families for the same amount of money, [
would Like to see the Six Million Dollars that I have reduced
this appropriation by devoted to initiating the CAHAT
program, and I am Llooking forward to our families in Guam
finally having this important benefit and living in safe ang
affordable housing. Let us assist anywhere from 500 to 1,000
of our families instead of just a few.

Section 45, The Public Utility Agency of Guam estimates
the cost of this project to be Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($500,000); so, I have reduced the appropriation t2 that
amount.

Section 52. Funding from the Guam Visitors 3ureau s
available for this project. Therefore, I have reduced the
funding from the General Fund to $25,000,

Section 53. Partial funding of the new positions is all
that is necessary for the remainder of this fiscal year, I
have reduced the appropriation made in this section to Two
Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars whieh is sufficient for the
remainder of this year.

Section 73, The Department of Revenue and Taxation has
other personnel needs that they determine to be of nigher
oriority., Therefore, I have item vetoed this provision.

Section 81. The pay range assignment given the
auxiliary workers in this section is incorrect. Adoption of
this Section could result inm increasing the salaries of all
entry Level positions in the government, I have therefore
item vetoed the appropriation. The Department will reqguest
funding for temporary positions in its supplemental budget
request in January. At that time I will request the »pay
range designation remain at its current Level.

Section 93, I have item vetoced this appropriation, not
for Llack of support for this important research program but
because the University of Guam is not the appropriate agency
for it, The University has indicated that it is not prepared
to adainister this program. I believe that the appropriation
for this project is more properly made to the Guam Memorial
Hospital Authority which is our mejor medical facilty and can
support the research effort as it has done in the past.



Letter to Mr, Speaker

Page -4-

Section 102, The Legislature has c¢reated 3 similar
porogram as this one at the Guam Economic Developnent
Aythority, Since no funds have bHeen expended from ~nat

program, this appears to be a duplication not requireg at
this time. Therefore, I have jtem vetoed this section,

Section 104, The road improvements required to be made
along Blas Street in Mangilao will be funded from a different
source, Therefore, I have item vetoed this section,

Section 106, The Department of Land Management already
received funding for Lease of additional office space and in
fact has relocated part of its staff, This is a duplication
of a previous appropriation and I have item vetoed it,

Section 108, The organizations in Californian only
requested supporet of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000>,
according to CAHA, I have reduced the appropriation in this

. Section accordingly.

Section 110, This section seeks to provide broad
services open to all residents of Guam without standards
establishing need. I am given to understand that the
legislative intent was for these per diem payments t> »e
available exclusively during a transit period.

Unfortunately, the Llanguage does not reflect this intent,
Rather, it appears to fund an unlimited and open-ended
support program, Already, items that could be addressed by
this per diem are theoretically covered, either by medical
insurance or by existing government support where insurance
is lacking, The open-ended nature of the Llanguage in this
sectiaon gives rise to the possibility of yntlimited
expenditures by this government, especially in cases of
severe, lengthy hospitalization, In the absence of LlLanguage
that is clearly a reflection of what the Legislature wishes
to do, I must veto this section entirely.

With respect to other provisions of the bBbill, 1 urge
the Legislature to adopt the impact development charge -=- as
submitted by the Administration -- as soon as possible, Many
of the appropriations made in this measure for infrastructure
should be funded from revenues paid by developers, After
all, we agree that the purpose of developing our Territory
and our resources s to directly benefit =-- first and
foremost == the people of our Territory. Let us make this
fully a reality. It is estimated that the implementation of
our proposal could generate anywhere from $100 million to
$150 aillion, based on current estimates of projects coming
on Line or otherwise proposed.



Letter to Mr, Speaker
Page -S-

As J4sual, [ look forward to working with you and *he mnempars
5f your 3ugust body as we strive to improve even further

the
Lives of our dear people of Guam for generations ts come,

Sincerely,

‘I;?f?{;.;. Q—&.’

ADA
Governor

Enclosure

201234



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session

This is to certfy that Substitute Bill 1577 (LS), "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE
ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($145.000) FOR
RECONSTRUCTING THE ACCESS ROAD FROM ROUTE 4 TO INARAJAN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL; SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75.000) FOR
THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF POLICE BOX IN INARAJAN; FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,000) TO THE EXCELSIOR SQUADRON; NINETY-FOUR
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($94,000) TO THE GUAM COUNCIL ON THE ARTS AND
HUMANITIES AGENCY TO FUND A DOCUMENTARY PROJECT. SEVEN
HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (§705,000) TO THE GUAM HOUSING
CORPORATION FOR LOAN TO THE GUAM ASSOCIATION OF RETIRED
PERSONS; ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED NINETY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($1,691,000) FOR SEWER LINE COLLECTORS FOR THE MAMIS-VILLE
SUBDIVISION, FOR CHALAN KARETA/TALAYA STREET, AND FOR TENORIO
STREET, ALL MANGILAO; ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,445,000)0 FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE
BASEBALL FIELD, FOR AIR-CONDITIONING THE GYMNASIUM, AND FOR
DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTIPURPOSE OUTDOOR
RECREATIONAL FACILITY AT THE FORMER INCINERATOR SITE, ALL
AGANA HEIGHTS; SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($65,000) FOR THE
PAVING OF PEREZ ROAD, RAMON PAULINO ROAD, AND DAVID GORTON
STREET, IPAN, TALOFOFO; FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500.000)
FOR IMPROVEMENT AND SEWER LINES ACROSS LOTS 2116 AND 2121-2.
TAMUNING; SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($72,000) FOR OFF-
[SLAND ACADEMIC COMPETITIONS: FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50.000)
TO THE UNIVERSITY OF GUAM MARINE LABORATORY FOR ITS 20TH
ANNIVERSARY AND THE 7TH INTERNATIONAL CORAL REEF SYMPOSIUM:
FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($561,000) FOR THE MERIT
AWARD PROGRAM; ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($125,000) TO THE GUAM LEGAL SERVICES FOR THE POOR AND ELDERLY
DURING 1991; NINETEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($19,000) FOR STIPEND
INCREASES FOR THE MEMBERS OF THE PRECINCT BOARDS; FORTY
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($40,435) FOR THE
REASSIGNMENT OF PAY RANGES IN THE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
DIVISION; TWO MILLION THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,030.000) FOR
AN INDOOR MULTIPURPOSE GYMNASIUM, TAMUNING; EIGHTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($80,000) FOR A SIGNALIZED PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK ACROSS
ROUTE 10 AT THE BILMAR COMMUNITY CENTER, MANGILAO: THIRTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($30,000) TO FUND A PRIVATE SECRETARY POSITION



TO THE AGRICULTURAL BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: SEVENTY-EIGHT
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($78,0000 TO FUND OPERATIONS OF THE
AGRICULTURAL BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS; TO INCREASE CLASSIFIED
POSITIONS WITHIN THE WORKERS COMPENSATION COMMISSION AND ONE
HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($115.000) TO FUND THE
ADDITIONAL POSITIONS AND OPERATING EXPENSES; TWENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25.000) TO THE WORKERS COMPENSATION
COMMISSION TRAVEL FUND AND FOR STAFF TRAINING; TO AMEND §44019
OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE REGARDING THE MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT
FUND ALLOCATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES; TO AMENDMENT OF
§9111, TITLE 12, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL
MANAGER OF THE GUAM VISITORS BUREAU TO CONTRACT FOR ITEMS UP
TO ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS; THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000)
TO CO-SPONSOR THE NEW YEAR'S EVE FIREWORKS; TWENTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($20,000) FOR OFFICE COMPUTER HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE;
ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-TWO
DOLLARS ($146,592) FOR ADULT RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT PROGRAM:
EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($800,000) TO REPAIR ESPINOSA,
QUINENE, AND SANTIAGO ROADS IN MERIZO; ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($100,000) TO THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR VARIOUS
EQUIPMENT:. FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000) FOR
PHYSICAL EXAMS AND TREATMENT OF INDIVIDUALS EXPOSED TO
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000) FOR A
SECRETARY AND ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER; TO ADD THREE CLASSIFIED
POSITIONS TO THE GUAM EMPLOYMENT SERVICE DIVISION OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, AND NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS ($97,169) TO FUND THESE POSITIONS; TO ADD EIGHT
NEW POSITIONS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SERVICES; TO AMEND §19953 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE TO PROVIDE
THAT THE GUAM TAX CODE COMMISSION SHALL KEEP ITS OWN ACCOUNTS
SEPARATE FROM OTHER AGENCIES OF THE GOVERNMENT; REPEALING AND
REENACTING §19954 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE TO PROVIDE THAT THE
GUAM TAX CODE COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS OWN PURCHASE APART
FROM THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION AND EIGHT HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS (8800,000) FOR OPERATIONS AND STIPENDS FROM
TS FIRST MEETING; TEN MILLION DOLLARS ($10,000,000) TO THE GUAM
HOUSING CORPORATION REVOLVING LOAN FUND; ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS ($150,720) TO CONSTRUCT
A CONCRETE BOX CULVERT AT A. QUENGA STREET, PITI; TO AMEND §8127,
TITLE 4, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, ALLOWING PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES TO CONTINUE TO RECEIVE THEIR ANNUITIES [F THEY ARE
ABLE TO OBTAIN JOBS DIFFERENT FROM THAT FOR WHICH THEY WERE
CERTIFIED INCAPACITATED; FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS



($500.000) TO PURCHASE A SYSTEM 512 PLANETARIUM; SEVEN HUNDRE
THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($703.000) TO UPGRADE THE SWAMP ROA
WATER SYSTEM; ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIV
DOLLARS AND FOURTEEN CENTS ($130,305.14) FOR POWER POLES AN
LINES IN ORDOT; ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (§150,000) FO
LATERALS IN SALAS SUBDIVISION I AND II AND TO BORDALL(
SUBDIVISION, YIGO; FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($44,000) FOR
SEWER LINE COLLECTOR IN YIGO; FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLAR!
($500,000) FOR A SEWER LINE COLLECTOR FROM TAKANO'S SUBDIVISIO!
TO ROUTE 15. YIGO; THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($30,000) TO CONTROI
THE FLAME TREE LOOPER; THIRTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLAR!
($13,200) FOR BOARD MEMBERS STIPENDS; TO ADD SUBSECTION (d) TC
§6954.7 OF T'{E GOVERNMENT CODE EXEMPTING CONTRACT RELATED TC
CERTAIN [TEMS FROM THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
PROCEDURES; ONE MILLION FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS (31,054,000
TO CONTINUE THE LEGAL CASE REGARDING OCEAN FREIGHT RATES ANT
ESTABLISHING THE OCEAN FREIGHT RATES LEGAL FUND; FIFTY THOUSANT
DOLLARS ($50,000) FOR THE DISCOVERY DAY FESTIVITIES AND ALLOWINC
COCKFIGHTING ON THE WEEKEND OF AN ANNUAL VILLAGE FIESTA, FOR
DISCOVERY DAY, AND FOR FIESTAN TASI; FOUR HUNDRED ELEVEN
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (8411,428) FOR ONE
ADDITIONAL POSITION TO BE ASSIGNED TO EACH VILLAGE MAYOR; FIFTY-
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($55,000) FOR AUDIO/VIDEO EQUIPMENT AND
LEGISLATURE SESSION HALL MAINTENANCE AND SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS
($6,000) FOR THE TELEVISED LEGISLATIVE REPORT; TEN THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($10,000) TO THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FOR THE
COMMISSION'S COUNSEL TO TRAVEL TO A CONFERENCE; TWENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000) TO MAYORS' COUNCIL FOR SOLAR RADIO
AND ACCESSORIES; SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE
DOLLARS (861,963) TO PURCHASE PORTIONS OF LOT NOS. 2406-5 AND
2406-6, MANGILAO, NEXT TO THE PENITENTIARY; EIGHTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($80,000) FOR THREE NEW POSITIONS AND TWENTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($20,000) FOR TWO VEHICLES FOR THE AGRICULTURAL
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION; TO AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS TO CONTRACT OUT PLAN REVIEWS AND BUILDING
INSPECTION; TO AMEND §66104.1, INCREASING THE VOLUNTEER POLICE
RESERVE ALLOWANCE; TO AMEND SECTION 17 OF PUBLIC LAW 19-34 TO
CORRECT THE DESIGNATION OF THE LOTS FOR THE LAND EXCHANGE
AUTHORIZED BY THAT SECTION; SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($650,000) FOR A TENNIS COURT, A MULTIPURPOSE COURT, A CONCRETE
PAVILION AND BARBECUE PIT, AND A JOGGERS LANE; TO AMEND SECTION
7 OF CHAPTER V OF PUBLIC 20-41 ALLOWING THE VICE CHAIRPERSON OF
THE GUAM VISITORS BUREAU TO BE SELECTED FROM PERSONS OTHER



THAN THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS; TO AMEND SUBSECTION (e) OF §28106 OF
THE GOVERNMENT CODE INCREASING THE EXEMPTION FOR THE USE TAX.
TO AMEND SECTION 3 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-216 EXTENDING THE
IMPLEMENTATION DATE TO JULY 1, 1991; TO AMEND THAT PORTION OE
PUBLIC LAW 20-41 RELATIVE TO THE GUAM VISITORS BUREAU: ONE
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR
DOLLARS ($1,809,264), THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND EIGHTY
FIVE DOLLARS ($382,085), FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($463,950), NINE HUNDRED THIRTEEN
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS ($913,580), AND FIFTY
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($50.385) TO
SUPPLEMENT APPROPRIATIONS MADE IN SECTION 13 OF PUBLIC LAW
20-41, SECTION 3 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-44, SECTION 4 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-
51, SECTION | OF PUBLIC LAW 20-51 AND SECTION 2 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-
82; TO CREATE TWO POSITIONS WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
AND TAXATION AND TO UPGRADE EIGHT EXISTING EMPLOYEES AND
SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($64,500) TO FUND THESE
POSITIONS; TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED NINETEEN
DOLLARS ($262,619) TO FUND ELEVEN ADDITIONAL POSITIONS IN THE
MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION; TO AMEND SUBSECTION (b) OF §6205, TITLE 4,
GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, TO CLARIFY THAT STEP-TO-STEP INCREASES
AUTHORIZED BY THAT SECTION ALSO INCLUDE MERITORIOUS STEP
INCREASES; EIGHT MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($8,952,000) TO CONTINUE IMPLEMENTING THE PHYSICAL
MASTER PLAN; TO AMEND SECTION | OF PUBLIC LAW 20-218 TO ALLOW
THAT APPROPRIATION TO BE UTILIZED FOR RETIREES IN FISCAL YEAR
1991; TO AUTHORIZE A NEW CLASSIFIED POSITION IN THE GUAM MASS
TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TEN
DOLLARS ($27,410) TO FUND THAT POSITION; ONE THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS AND SIXTY-SEVEN CENTS ($1,763.67) FOR
STREET LIGHT INSTALLATION IN YONA; TO REPEAL AND REENACT
SECTION 11 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-174 TO ADD ONE MILLION DOLLARS
($1,000.000) TO THAT APPROPRIATION FOR POWER LINE EXTENSIONS
LISTED AT THE GUAM POWER AUTHORITY; TO CREATE THREE POSITIONS
AT THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS ($52,803) TO FUND THESE POSITIONS; TO
CREATE SIX POSITIONS AT THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT AND
NINETY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($91.524)
TO FUND THESE POSITIONS; TO AMEND PART XLIV (SUPERIOR COURT OF
GUAM) OF SECTION 1 OF CHAPTER Il OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
ACT FOR YEARS 1990-1991; TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10,00) FOR ROAD
OPENING FOR LOT NO. 64-R/W-B, INARAJAN FOR PUBLIC ACCESS AND
UTILITY EASEMENT; THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($30,000) TO PRODUCE.



ERECT, AND MAINTAIN MULTI-LINGUAL WARNING SIGNS AT PUBLI(
BEACHES; TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($20.000) TO INSTALL ANT
MAINTAIN PERMANENT BUOQYS; TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,170,000) TO THE GUAM POWER AUTHORITY TC
FUND SALARY AND RETIREMENT SHORTFALLS; FTVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($5,000) TO PRINT BI-LINGUAL SAFETY CARDS; TO AMEND ITEM (2) OF
SUBSECTION (B) OF §12392.6 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE; SIX MILLION
DOLLARS ($6,000,000) TO FUND THE TAX REBATE SHORTFALL; NINETY-
FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE DOLLARS ($94,871) FOR
THE GUAM MEDICAL REFERRAL ASSISTANCE OFFICE IN HAWAII FOR
PERSONNEL SERVICES AND PURCHASE OF ONE VAN; TO CREATE A RAPID
RESPONSE MAINTENANCE CREW WITHIN THE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND AUTHORIZING THIRTY POSITIONS
THEREIN, APPROPRIATING EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND
NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($887,968) FOR PERSONNEL
SERVICES, SUPPLIES, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT; TO REPEAL §19956 OF
THE GOVERNMENT CODE, TAX IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT IS REPEALED
EFFECTIVE MAY 23, 1990. THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
($300,000) TO DEVELOP A RESEARCH CENTER FOR LYTICO AND BODIG:
EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS TO EXTEND A POWER LINE TO [JA
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION; TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED
FORTY-SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,846.300) FOR
REIMBURSEMENT OF STATE FUNERAL EXPENSES, LUMP SUM PAYMENT OF
ANNUAL LEAVE, OFFICE RENTAL, RENOVATION AND REPAIR EXPENSES
AND PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT; EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
NINETY-FOUR DOLLARS ($89,594) TO INTERFAITH VOLUNTEER
CAREGIVERS, INC.; THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($300.000) TO
SUPPLEMENT THE WATER LINE EXTENSION PROGRAM ESTABLISHED BY
SECTION 12 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-174; TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO
THOUSAND DOLLARS (8252,000) TO DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT SEWER LINES
TO SOUTH LUISA STREET AND PALM COURT AREAS OF UPPER
TUMON/HARMON; SIX HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS
(3644,000) FOR CONTRACTUAL EMPLOYMENT, CONVERT TWO TEMPORARY
POSITIONS TO PERMANENT POSITIONS, AND TO IMPLEMENT A NEW
AUTOMATED AND SECURE RECORD-KEEPING SYSTEM; TO AUTHORIZE THE
GOVERNOR TO CONVEY GOVERNMENT OWNED REAL PROPERTY TO THE
GUAM MASS TRANSIT AUTHORITY, THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
(3300,000) TO RENOVATE AND REMODEL THE BUILDING LOCATED ON THE
PROPERTY CONVEYED; SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS
($75,400) FOR THE CLOSE UP PROGRAM; FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
(850,000) FOR GRANTS TO INDIVIDUAL INVENTORS; TO RAISE THE DOOR
ENTRY FEES AT LOCAL COCKPITS; ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND
TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($163,200) TO CORRECT PROBLEMS ALONG BLAS



STREET IN MANGILAO; TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO CONVEY TITL!
TO LOT NO. 5174-C-3, TUMON, MUNICIPALITY OF DEDEDO AND ON}
MILLION DOLLARS (1,000,000) TO CONSTRUCT AND FURNISH AN CFFICE
BUILDING; ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($176,000) TC
THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT FOR OFFICE RENTAL; FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,000) TO RESEARCH AND COMPUTE DATA ON THE
JAPANESE CABLE TRAFFIC; FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15.000) FOR
THE THIRD ANNUAL CHAMORRO CULTURAL FAIR; SIX THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($6,500) FOR OPERATING EXPENSES SERVICING THE
COMMUNITY OF DISABLED PERSONS; THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
($300,000) TO PROVIDE AIR TRANSPORTATION TO PATIENTS REFERRED
OFF-ISLAND, FOR ADVANCED STIPEND; FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($400,000) TO CONSTRUCT A GYMNASIUM IN DEDEDO AND YIGO;
TO AMEND ITEM (v) (aa) OF §47011 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE; THIRTY-
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000) TO HOST THE 1991 PACTFIC FAR EAST
MAJOR LITTLE LEAGUE TOURNAMENT AND FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS
($15.000) TO PURCHASE PORTABLE FENCING; ONE HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($120,535) TO THE
GUAM STATE COUNCIL ON VOCATIONAL EDUCATION FOR OPERATIONS AND
SPECIAL PROJECTS; TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO AMEND AN
AGRICULTURAL LEASE FOR LAND IN DEDEDO AND YIGO; EIGHT THOUSAND
TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($8,200) FOR "SKIPS" TRAVEL EXPENSES; AND TO
APPROVE THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY", was on the 18th day of December, 1990, duly and

regularly passed.

./ ﬂy e T

/| JOE T. SAN AGUSTIN
L/ Speaker

Attested:

//‘,IZL/ L. :
PILAR C. LUJ
Senator and Legislative Secretary

..............................................................................



This Act was received by the Governor of this ___P'_L_Lﬁ_ day o

Doty ,at _% S5 oclock D_.m.

{ \
\ N . )
-h\y R P, o N - -}

Assistant Staff Officer
Governor's Office

APPROVED;
ﬁw %,@6\ Qutf, Tt 2rnsepleim

JOSEPHF. ADA
Governor of Guam W /e\.u.z,..._

Date: 12/31/90

Public Law No. _ 20-221




TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 1577 (LS)

As Substituted by the Committee on Ways & Means
and further Substituted by the Committee on Rules

;]

C. GUTIERREZ
AGUON

Introduced by:

(e
L)

A. QUITUGUA
NELSCON
BAMBA
BROOKS

.A. MANIBUSAN
ESPALDON
RUTH
ARRIOQOLA
BORDALLO
DUENAS

. LUJAN
MAILLOUX
PARKINSON

D. REYES

T. SAN AGUSTIN
R. SANTOS

V.C. TANAKA

R. UNPINGCO

OPRNYOXOMQ WYy

PN GEENODQUYUNININZOGH.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($145,000) FOR RECONSTRUCTING
THE ACCESS ROAD FROM ROUTE 4 TO INARAJAN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL; SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($75,000) FOR THE DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION OF POLICE BOX IN INARAJAN; FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,0000 TO THE EXCELSIOR
SQUADRON; NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS
(94,0000 TO THE GUAM COUNCIL ON THE ARTS AND
HUMANITIES AGENCY TO FUND A DOCUMENTARY
PROJECT; SEVEN HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($705,000) TO THE GUAM HOUSING CORPORATION FOR
LOAN TO THE GUAM ASSOCIATION OF RETIRED
PERSONS; ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED NINETY-ONE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,691,0000 FOR SEWER LINE
COLLECTORS FOR THE MAMIS-VILLE SUBDIVISION, FOR
CHALAN KARETA/TALAYA STREET, AND FOR TENORIO
STREET, ALL MANGILAO; ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED

1



FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,445,000) FOR THE
RENOVATION OF THE BASEBALL FIELD, FOR AIR.
CONDITIONING THE GYMNASIUM, AND FOR
DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF A
MULTIPURPOSE OUTDOOR RECREATIONAL FACILITY AT
THE FORMER INCINERATOR SITE, ALL AGANA HEIGHTS;
SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($65,000) FOR THE
PAVING OF PEREZ ROAD, RAMON PAULINO ROAD, AND
DAVID GORTON STREET, IPAN, TALOFOFO; FIVE
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000) FOR
IMPROVEMENT AND SEWER LINES ACROSS LOTS 2116
'AND 2121.2, TAMUNING; SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($72,000)0 FOR OFF-ISLAND ACADEMIC
COMPETITIONS; FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (550,000)
TO THE UNIVERSITY OF GUAM MARINE LABORATORY
FOR ITS 20TH ANNIVERSARY AND THE 7TH
INTERNATIONAL CORAL REEF SYMPOSIUM; FIVE
HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (8561,000)
FOR THE MERIT AWARD PROGRAM; ONE HUNDRED
TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($125,000)0 TO THE
GUAM LEGAL SERVICES FOR THE POOR AND ELDERLY
DURING 1991; NINETEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS
($19,000) FOR STIPEND INCREASES FOR THE MEMBERS
OF THE PRECINCT BOARDS; FORTY THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($40,435) FOR THE
REASSIGNMENT OF PAY RANGES IN THE FINANCIAL
MANAGEMENT DIVISION; TWO MILLION THIRTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,030,0000)0 FOR AN INDOOR
MULTIPURPOSE GYMNASIUM, TAMUNING; EIGHTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($80,0000 FOR A SIGNALIZED
PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK ACROSS ROUTE 10 AT THE
BILMAR COMMUNITY CENTER, MANGILAO; THIRTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($30,0000 TO FUND A PRIVATE
SECRETARY POSITION TO THE AGRICULTURAL BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS; SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($78,0000 TO FUND OPERATIONS OF THE
AGRICULTURAL BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS; TO
INCREASE CLASSIFIED POSITIONS WITHIN THE
WORKERS COMPENSATION COMMISSION AND ONE
HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($115,000) TO
FUND THE ADDITIONAL POSITIONS AND OPERATING
EXPENSES; TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($25,000)0 TO THE WORKERS COMPENSATION

2



COMMISSION TRAVEL FUND AND FOR STAFF TRAINING;
TO AMEND §44019 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE
REGARDING THE MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT FUND
ALLOCATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES; TO
AMENDMENT OF §9111, TITLE 12, GUAM CODE
ANNOTATED AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER OF
THE GUAM VISITORS BUREAU TO CONTRACT FOR ITEMS
UP TO ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS; THIRTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,0000 TO CO-SPONSOR THE
NEW YEAR'S EVE FIREWORKS; TWENTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($20,000) FOR OFFICE COMPUTER HARDWARE
AND SOFTWARE; ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND
FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-TWO DOLLARS ($146,592) FOR
ADULT RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT PROGRAM; EIGHT
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($800,0000 TO REPAIR
ESPINOSA, QUINENE, AND SANTIAGO ROADS IN MERIZO;
ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000) TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR VARIOUS
EQUIPMENT; FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
(8500,0000 FOR PHYSICAL EXAMS AND TREATMENT OF
INDIVIDUALS EXPOSED TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS,
AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000) FOR A
SECRETARY AND ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER; TO ADD
THREE CLASSIFIED POSITIONS TO THE GUAM
EMPLOYMENT SERVICE DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR, AND NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS ($97,169) TO FUND
THESE POSITIONS; TO ADD EIGHT NEW POSITIONS TO
THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SERVICES; TO AMEND §19953 OF THE GOVERNMENT
CODE TO PROVIDE THAT THE GUAM TAX CODE
COMMISSION SHALL KEEP ITS OWN ACCOUNTS
SEPARATE FROM OTHER AGENCIES OF THE
GOVERNMENT; REPEALING AND REENACTING §19954 OF
THE GOVERNMENT CODE TO PROVIDE THAT THE GUAM
TAX CODE COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS OWN
PURCHASE APART FROM THE GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION AND EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($800,0000 FOR OPERATIONS AND STIPENDS
FROM ITS FIRST MEETING; TEN MILLION DOLLARS
($10,000,0000 TO THE GUAM HOUSING CORPORATION
REVOLVING LOAN FUND; ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS

3



(3150,720) TO CONSTRUCT A CONCRETE BOX CULVERT
AT A. QUENGA STREET, PITI; TO AMEND §8127, TITLE
4, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, ALLOWING PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES TO CONTINUE TO RECEIVE THEIR
ANNUITIES IF THEY ARE ABLE TO OBTAIN JOBS
DIFFERENT FROM THAT FOR WHICH THEY WERE
CERTIFIED INCAPACITATED; FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($500,0000 TO PURCHASE A SYSTEM 512
PLANETARIUM; SEVEN HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND
DOLLARS (3703,000)0 TO UPGRADE THE SWAMP ROAD
WATER SYSTEM; ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS AND FOURTEEN CENTS
($130,305.14) FOR POWER POLES AND LINES IN ORDOT;
ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000)
FOR LATERALS IN SALAS SUBDIVISION I AND II AND
TO BORDALLO SUBDIVISION, YIGO; FORTY-FOUR
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($544,0000 FOR A SEWER LINE
COLLECTOR IN YIGO; FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($500,0000 FOR A SEWER LINE COLLECTOR
FROM TAKANO'S SUBDIVISION TO ROUTE 1§, YIGO;
THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($30,0000 TO CONTROL
THE FLAME TREE LOOPER; THIRTEEN THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($13,200)0 FOR BOARD MEMBERS
STIPENDS; TO ADD SUBSECTION (d) TO §6954.7 OF THE
GOVERNMENT CODE EXEMPTING CONTRACT RELATED TO
CERTAIN ITEMS FROM THE GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION PROCEDURES; ONE MILLION FIFTY-
FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,054,000) TO CONTINUE
THE LEGAL CASE REGARDING OCEAN FREIGHT RATES
AND ESTABLISHING THE OCEAN FREIGHT RATES LEGAL
FUND; FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,0000 FOR THE
DISCOVERY DAY FESTIVITIES AND ALLOWING
COCKFIGHTING ON THE WEEKEND OF AN ANNUAL
VILLAGE FIESTA, FOR DISCOVERY DAY, AND FOR
FIESTAN TASI; FOUR HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($411,428)
FOR ONE ADDITIONAL POSITION TO BE ASSIGNED TO
EACH VILLAGE MAYOR; FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($55,0000 FOR AUDIO/VIDEO EQUIPMENT AND
LEGISLATURE SESSION HALL MAINTENANCE AND SIX
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($6,0000 FOR THE TELEVISED
LEGISLATIVE REPORT; TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS
($10,000) TO THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FOR THE

4



COMMISSION'S COUNSEL TO TRAVEL TO A CONFERENCE;:
TWENTY.FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (825,0000 TO
MAYORS' COUNCIL FOR SOLAR RADIO AND
ACCESSORIES; SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS ($61,963) TO PURCHASE
PORTIONS OF LOT NOS. 2406-5 AND 2406-6,
MANGILAO, NEXT TO THE PENITENTIARY; EIGHTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS (580,0000 FOR THREE NEW
POSITIONS AND TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($20,000) FOR TWO VEHICLES FOR THE AGRICULTURAL
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION; TO AUTHORIZE THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO CONTRACT OUT
PLAN REVIEWS AND BUILDING INSPECTION; TO AMEND
§66104.1, INCREASING THE VOLUNTEER POLICE
RESERVE ALLOWANCE; TO AMEND SECTION 17 OF
PUBLIC LAW 19-3¢ TO CORRECT THE DESIGNATION OF
THE LOTS FOR THE LAND EXCHANGE AUTHORIZED BY
THAT SECTION; SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($650,000) FOR A TENNIS COURT, A
MULTIPURPOSE COURT, A CONCRETE PAVILION AND
BARBECUE PIT, AND A JOGGERS LANE; TO AMEND
SECTION 7 OF CHAPTER V OF PUBLIC 20-41 ALLOWING
THE VICE CHAIRPERSON OF THE GUAM VISITORS
BUREAU TO BE SELECTED FROM PERSONS OTHER THAN
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS; TO AMEND SUBSECTION (e)
OF §28106 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE INCREASING THE
EXEMPTION FOR THE USE TAX; TO AMEND SECTION 3 OF
PUBLIC LAW 20-216 EXTENDING THE
IMPLEMENTATION DATE TO JULY 1, 1991; TO AMEND
THAT PORTION OF PUBLIC LAW 20-41 RELATIVE TO
THE GUAM VISITORS BUREAU; ONE MILLION EIGHT
HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR
DOLLARS (51,809,264), THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO
THOUSAND EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS ($382,085), FOUR
HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
FIFTY DOLLARS ($463,950), NINE HUNDRED THIRTEEN
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS
(8913,580), AND FIFTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED
EIGHTY-.FIVE DOLLARS ($50,385) TO SUPPLEMENT
APPROPRIATIONS MADE IN SECTION 13 OF PUBLIC
LAW 20.41, SECTION 3 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-44,
SECTION 4 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-51, SECTION 1 OF
PUBLIC LAW 20-§1 AND SECTION 2 OF PUBLIC LAW

S



20-82; TO CREATE TWO POSITIONS WITHIN THE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND TAXATION AND TO
UPGRADE EIGHT EXISTING EMPLOYEES AND SIXTY-FOCUR
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($64,500) TO FUND
THESE POSITIONS; TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS
($262,619) TO FUND ELEVEN ADDITIONAL POSITIONS
IN THE MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION; TO AMEND
SUBSECTION (b) OF §6205, TITLE 4, GUAM CODE
ANNOTATED, TO CLARIFY THAT STEP-TO-STEP
INCREASES AUTHORIZED BY THAT SECTION ALSO
INCLUDE MERITORIOUS STEP INCREASES; EIGHT
MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($8,952,000)0 TO CONTINUE IMPLEMENTING
THE PHYSICAL MASTER PLAN; TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF
PUBLIC LAW 20-218 TO ALLOW THAT APPROPRIATION
TO BE UTILIZED FOR RETIREES IN FISCAL YEAR 1991;
TO AUTHORIZE A NEW CLASSIFIED POSITION IN THE
GUAM MASS TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND TWENTY-SEVEN
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS ($27,410) TO
FUND THAT POSITION; ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS AND SIXTY-SEVEN CENTS
($1,763.67) FOR STREET LIGHT INSTALLATION IN
YONA; TO REPEAL AND REENACT SECTION 11 OF PUBLIC
LAW 20-17¢4 TO ADD ONE MILLION DOLLARS
($1,000,000) TO THAT APPROPRIATION FOR POWER
LINE EXTENSIONS LISTED AT THE GUAM POWER
AUTHORITY; TO CREATE THREE POSITIONS AT THE
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND FIFTY-TWO
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS ($52,803)
TO FUND THESE POSITIONS; TO CREATE SIX POSITIONS
AT THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT AND
NINETY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR
DOLLARS ($91,524) TO FUND THESE POSITIONS; TO
AMEND PART XLIV (SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM) OF
SECTION 1 OF CHAPTER II OF THE GENERAL
APPROPRIATIONS ACT FOR YEARS 1990-1991; TEN
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10,000 FOR ROAD OPENING FOR
LOT NO. 64-R/W-B, INARAJAN FOR PUBLIC ACCESS AND
UTILITY EASEMENT; THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($30,000) TO PRODUCE, ERECT, AND MAINTAIN MULTI-
LINGUAL WARNING SIGNS AT PUBLIC BEACHES;
TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($20,000) TO INSTALL

6



AND MAINTAIN PERMANENT BUOYS; TWO MILLION
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($2,170,0000 TO THE GUAM POWER AUTHORITY TO
FUND SALARY AND RETIREMENT SHORTFALLS; FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS (35,0000 TO PRINT BI-LINGUAL
SAFETY CARDS; TO AMEND ITEM (2) OF SUBSECTION (B)
OF §12392.6 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE; SIX MILLION
DOLLARS ($6,000,0000 TO FUND THE TAX REBATE
SHORTFALL; NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
SEVENTY-ONE DOLLARS ($94,871) FOR THE GUAM
MEDICAL REFERRAL ASSISTANCE OFFICE IN HAWAII
FOR PERSONNEL SERVICES AND PURCHASE OF ONE VAN;
TO CREATE A RAPID RESPONSE MAINTENANCE CREW
WITHIN THE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS AND AUTHORIZING THIRTY
POSITIONS THEREIN, APPROPRIATING EIGHT HUNDRED
EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT
DOLLARS ($887,968) FOR PERSONNEL SERVICES,
SUPPLIES, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT; TO REPEAL
§19956 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE, TAX
IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT IS REPEALED
EFFECTIVE MAY 23, 1990; THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS (8300,000) TO DEVELOP A RESEARCH CENTER
FOR LYTICO AND BODIG; EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND
DOLLARS TO EXTEND A POWER LINE TO 1JA
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION; TWO MILLION
EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($2,846,300) FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF STATE
FUNERAL EXPENSES, LUMP SUM PAYMENT OF ANNUAL
LEAVE, OFFICE RENTAL, RENOVATION AND REPAIR
EXPENSES AND PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT; EIGHTY-NINE
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR DOLLARS
(389,594) TO INTERFAITH VOLUNTEER CAREGIVERS,
INC.; THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($300,000)
TO SUPPLEMENT THE WATER LINE EXTENSION
PROGRAM ESTABLISHED BY SECTION 12 OF PUBLIC
LAW 20-174; TWO HUNDRED FIFTY.-TWO THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($252,000) TO DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT
SEWER LINES TO SOUTH LUISA STREET AND PALM
COURT AREAS OF UPPER TUMON/HARMON; SIX
HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS (5644,000)
FOR CONTRACTUAL EMPLOYMENT, CONVERT TWO
TEMPORARY POSITIONS TO PERMANENT POSITIONS,



AND TO IMPLEMENT A NEW AUTOMATED AND SECURE
RECORD-.KEEPING SYSTEM; TO AUTHORIZE THE
GOVERNOR TO CONVEY GOVERNMENT OWNED REAL
PROPERTY TO THE GUAM MASS TRANSIT AUTHORITY,
THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($300,000) TO
RENOVATE AND REMODEL THE BUILDING LOCATED ON
THE PROPERTY CONVEYED; SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS (§75,400) FOR THE CLOSE UP
PROGRAM; FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000) FOR
GRANTS TO INDIVIDUAL INVENTORS; TO RAISE THE
DOOR ENTRY FEES AT LOCAL COCKPITS; ONE HUNDRED
SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS
(3163,2000 TO CORRECT PROBLEMS ALONG BLAS STREET
IN MANGILAO; TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO
CONVEY TITLE TO LOT NO. 5174-C-3, TUMON,
MUNICIPALITY OF DEDEDO AND ONE MILLION DOLLARS
(1,000,0000)0 TO CONSTRUCT AND FURNISH AN OFFICE
BUILDING; ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($176,0000 TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND
MANAGEMENT FOR OFFICE RENTAL; FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS (85,0000 TO RESEARCH AND COMPUTE DATA
ON THE JAPANESE CABLE TRAFFIC; FIFTEEN THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($15,0000 FOR THE THIRD ANNUAL
CHAMORRO CULTURAL FAIR; SIX THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($6,500) FOR OPERATING EXPENSES
SERVICING THE COMMUNITY OF DISABLED PERSONS;
THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($300,000) TO
PROVIDE AIR TRANSPORTATION TO PATIENTS
REFERRED OFF-ISLAND, FOR ADVANCED STIPEND; FOUR
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (8400,000) TO
CONSTRUCT A GYMNASIUM IN DEDEDO AND YIGO; TO
AMEND ITEM (v) (aa) OF §47011 OF THE GOVERNMENT
CODE; THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000) TO
HOST THE 1991 PACIFIC FAR EAST MAJOR LITTLE
LEAGUE TOURNAMENT AND FIFTEEN THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($15,0000 TO PURCHASE PORTABLE FENCING;
ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($120,535) TO THE GUAM
STATE COUNCIL ON VOCATIONAL EDUCATION FOR
OPERATIONS AND SPECIAL PROJECTS; TO AUTHORIZE
THE GOVERNOR TO AMEND AN AGRICULTURAL LEASE
FOR LAND IN DEDEDO AND YIGO; EIGHT THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($8,200) FOR "SKIPS" TRAVEL



—_—

(3]

[ S T OO LA o e e Y e e e N e B o S '
N = O WO 00 N N B W N -, O NV oo NN B W

(V"]
(P8

EXPENSES: AND TO APPROVE THE RULES AND
REGULATIONS OF THE GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUA

Section 1. F =635
6-5-1:2-5.-.-9-96-) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to
Department of Public Works to reconstruct the access road from Route 4
Inarajan Elementary School.

Section 2. Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($5150.000)
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Pul
Works to design and construct a police box of the "Koban® type in
municipalities of Inarajan and Yona.

Section 3. Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) are her
appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of the Governor fo
grant to the Excelsior Squadron, United States Naval Sea Cadet Corps.
assist it in hosting boot camp training for other Naval Sea Cadet Corps ui
of the Pacific.  Within sixty (60) days of the completion of the boot cu
the Commanding Officer of the Excelsior Squadron shall submit to
Governor a report of all the organization's expenditures under this sect
including but not limited to a balance sheet, a statement of receipts an
general description of expenses arising out of the boot camp training.

Section 4. One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dol!
($125,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the G:
Council on the Arts and Humanities Agency ("CAHA™ 1o func
documentary project to be undertaken by photographer Manny Crisost

(the "Grantee"). Such project shall document, through a photogra



—

[

O O 0 9 N N e W

N [ 39 [\9] o~ 9 i~ o (3] — — — — — — — — — .—-i
~J [ W = (¥3) (8] r— o O o0 ~3 (@, n -~ ) ~ —

essay, the legacy of Guam and its people.  Funds given the Grantee ung
this Section are a grant.  The Grantee shall expend such funds only for t
purposes described in this Section, and shall repay to CAHA any portion
the grant not so used for such purposes. The Grantee shall provi
progress reports to CAHA on a quarterly basis, and such additional repor
as may be required by CAHA, which reports shall include narratiy
comments on the progress made in achieving the purposes of the gran
All the work product of this grant and any special apparatus purchase
solely for the project, shall be the property of CAHA. This Section sha
become effective as of August 1, 1990. |

Section 3. (a) Legislative findings. The Guam Associatic

of Retired Persons ("GARP) serves the needs of all the retirees of Gua

through Servicio Para I Manamko. For the past several years, GARP h:
been actively planning and working to collect money for the constructic
of a clubhouse. When completed, the clubhouse will serve as a meetin
place, recreation area, counseling service center, and a place where retiree
can go and relax. The Legislature further states that presently, no suc
place exists to serve the needs of GARP. Therefore, in recognition of th
distinguished careers, services and contributions to the people of Guam ¢t
the members of GARP, the Legislature appropriates the amount containe
in this Section.

(b) Seven Hundred Five Thousand Dollars ($705,000) are hereb
appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Public Work
(the "Department”) to construct a clubhouse for use by members of GAR

on Lot No. 86-2, Municipality of Agana, now in the possession of GARI

- The Department shall coordinate the construction with GARP to ensure th:

the best interests of the members are served. Upon completion, th

10



[§]

O WO 00 0 N W e

[\ (Y] [\ ~9 — — — — f— — p—— — — pama
W ~J — Q O [0 ] -4 (@, wn FsS (98} [\ —

24
25
26
27

Department shall turn over ownership and responsibility of the building
GARP. but all rights and title to such property shall revert to
government at any time that the building is no longer being used a:
clubhouse for GARP. The Department and GARP shall, within onz hund
eighty (180) days after enactment of this Act, submit a joint report to
Governor and to the Speaker of the Legislature on the status of the proje

Section 6. One Million One Hundred Eighty-Five Thous:
Dollars ($1,185,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to
Public Utility Agency of Guam for sewer line collector at the Mamis-Vi
Subdivision (Guafi Lane, Ministry Street, Abas Lane, Hibiscus Street, ¢
Cadena Street), municipality of Mangilao.

Section 7. Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Doll
($339,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Put
Utility Agency of Guam for a sewer line collector at Chalan Kareta/Tal:
Street, municipality of Mangilao.

Section 8. One Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Doll:
($167.000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Put
Utility Agency of Guam for a sewer line collector at Tenorio Stre
municipality of Mangilao.

Section 9. Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (3450.0(
are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department
Public Works to renovate the Agana Heights Baseball Field, municipality
Agana Heights.

) Section 10. m—mmmd—ﬁ%m—ev&
T32437000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to
Department of Public Works to air-condition the Agana Heig

Gymnasium.

11



—

)

O O W a0 O W e

~N O W WO - o O 0 ~N O W £ (93] [\ —

Ze RO ,124‘&‘" -~

Section 11, ' +
are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department
Public Works to develop and construct a multi-purpose outd«
recreational facility at the former incinerator site, municipality of Ag:
Heights.

Section 12. Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars (3$65,000) are here
appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Public Works
pave Perez Road, Ramon Paulino Road, and David Gorton Stre
municipality of Talofofo.

Section 13. Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (3500.000)
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Public CUtility Agency
Guam to improve and enclose the operi storm drainage system and sev
lines leading from Marine Drive to Dungca's Beach across Lots Nos. 21
and 2121-2, Tamuning, municipality of Dededo.

Section 14. Seventy-Two Thousand Dollars (372.000)
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department
Education to fund travel and expenses of outstanding students from
Guam schools to off-island academic competitions. The participants sh
be fairly selected through local competitive programs. The money shall

expended as follows:

(a) High School Academic Challenge Bowl $17,000
A minimum of six (6) students and two (2) coaches
(b) Middle School Academic Challenge Bowl $17.000
A minimum of six (6) students and two (2) coaches
(c) National Forensic League (High School Debate) $§17,000
A minimum of six (6) students and two (2) coaches
(d) Mock Trial Tournament $21,000

12



(R ]

O v W 9 O Wn £ W

h H W N e~ O VW O - N n W N

A minimum of eight (8) students and two (2)~coaches.
. _ 24AD -0~ 2 le—
Section 18, - —are here

appropriated from the General Fund to the University of Guam Mari
Laboratory to support activities related to the Marine Laboratory’'s 2C
anniversary and the 7th International Coral Reef Symposium which will
hosted by the Laboratory.

Section 16. Five Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Dolla
($561,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to t
University of Guam, which appropriation shall supplement the addition
requirements of the Merit Award Program for Academic Year 1590-199
retroactive to August 1, 1990.

Section 17. One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dolla
($125,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Gua
Legal Services Corporation as a grant to provide legal services to the po
and the elderly for calendar year 1991.

Section 18. §4104 of Title 3, Guam Code Annotated, is heret
amended to read:

"§4104. Members and Compensation of Precinct
Boards.

To each and every polling place designated, the
Commission shall appoint a Precinct Board consisting of an
inspector, two (2) judges, and two (2) clerks.

The concurrence of two (2) members shall be necessary
for any ruling of the precinct board.

The two (2) clerks shall have no vote.

13



—_—

(]

O VvV 0 4 N W e W

o [g°] N~ [\ ] ~ (}) [R] [ — —_— — —_— - — — [a— — —
~3 [ LA E+3 [F%] [ ) — o O (o] -~ (@, (V) FeY W [\ —

All members of the precinct boards shall be paid One

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($150) each for services rendered for

each election, retroactive to November 6, 1990.”

Section 19. Nineteen Thousand Dollars ($19,000) are here
appropriated from the General Fund to the Election Commission to cov
the increase in compensation for the members of the precinct boar
authorized by Section 18 of this Act.

Sect'on 20. Notwithstanding any provision of law, rule
regulation. the following reassignments of pay ranges for the followi
positions are effective October 1, 1990 and Forty Thousand Four Hund:
Thirty-Five Dollars (3$40,435) are hereby appropriated from the Gene

Fund to the Department of Administration to provide for su

reassignments:
From To
Pay Range Pay Range
Treasurer of Guam 45 52
Assistant Treasurer of Guam 42 46
Treasury Cashier Supervisor 29 33

Treasury Cashier 9

25 . 29
DUE M Uid'sud THRE Aeddre) Thhusan)™ Jilkaes
Section 21. 2 : 536~

are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department
Public Works to construct an indoor multipurpose gymnasium on Lot N
2139-New-2, San Antonio Avenue, municipality of Tamuning.

Section 22. Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000) are herel
appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Public Works
construct a signalized pedestrian crosswalk across Route 10 at the Bilm

Community Center, municipality of Mangilao.

14



—

2

O WO 00 4 O W B L

[ 3 I N e N R N R N R N o Y T R S = T,
~N O W WY = O W O N Bl WY

Section 23. One (1) unclassified private secretary full-tis
equivalent position is authorized to the Agricultural Board
Commissioners of the Department of Agriculture. Thirty Thousand Doll:

($30,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to

Department of Agriculture to fund_such positign.
fmz}g_ﬁom«j ﬁwuw (479 ooog ?’ﬂ
Section 24. ; a

hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department
Agriculture to fund the Fiscal Year 1991 operations of the Agricultur
Board of Commissioners.

Section 28. The following classified positions are created with

the Workers Compensation Commission and given pay ranges as follows:

POSITIONS PAY RANGES
Medical Utilization Specialist to be assigned by the Civil Servic
Commission
Senior Claims Examiner to be assigned by the Civil Servic
Commission
Claims Investigator to be assigned by the Civil Servic
Commission
Administrative Secretary I 32

| . prc-;
::::nt;o; Clerk II A L/ T usdan Z&OWA (])"O,’ooo )
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Workers Compensatic
Commission commencing for Fiscal Year 1991 to fund the additional fit
(5) positions created in Section 25 of this Act, and Five Thousand Dolla
(85,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Worke
Compensation Commission Fund for additional operating expenses

support the new positions.

15



—

(S5

A & W Y — O W 00 - N W s LN~ O V0 Iy B W

[\ ]
(@)

27

f-\
, - ZEtO -0 - /\/%
Section 27,  FwenmyTirve—Fhoursanmd—DBottars—525-6693 -

hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Workers Compensati
Commission (the "Commission”) commencing for Fiscal Year 1991
annually fund the necessary travel for the Commission and its staff
attend the International Association of Industrial Accident Boards a
Commissions College, and for staff training and attendance in cours
offered by the National Judicial College and other nationally recogniz
institutions.

Section 28. §44019 of the Government Code is hereby amend:
to read:

"§44019. Manpower Development Fund. There is
hereby created in the Department of Labor a Manpower
Development Fund which shall remain separate and apart
from any other funds of the government of Guam. The
Manpower Development Fund is created solely for the purpose
of receiving state, federal, or private money and revenues from
the registration fees of non-immigrant temporary workers. Not
more than thirty percent (30%) of the annual revenues
generated shall be allocated to the Department of Labor for
administrative and operational purposes as may be determined
by the Director of Labor. Funds in the Manpower Development
Fund shall be paid out by the Treasurer of Guam only on
warrants drawn by the Certifying Officer of the Department of
Labor upon requisition by the Guam Community College or the
Department of Labor.”

Section 29, §9111 of Title 12, Guam Code Annotated, is here

amended to read:

16



9

O WOV 00 9 N N W

~3 [ W - (V) o — (@] D (o <] ~J (@, Wn Fes W) (9] —

"§9111. Contracts and Purchases, The Bureau wiil
always seek the most reasonable prices for services and
products needed, giving due consideration to the urgency of he
requirement. Purchase orders or letters of authorization vl
be executed by the General Manager for needed products or
provisions, pursuant to the current budget. Such purchase
orders or letter of authorization for expenditures in excess of
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) except salaries shall require
prior approval by the Board of Directors.”

Section 30. Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35.000) are hereb

appropriated from the Tourist Attraction Fund to the Guam Visitors Burea

to co-sponsor the third annual Fireworks display held above Tumon Bay o
New Years Eve, 1990.

Section 31. Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) are hereb
appropriated from the Tourist Attraction Fund to the Guam Visitors Burea
to complete the purchase of necessary office computer hardware anc
software.

Section 32. One Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Five Hundre:
Ninety-Two Dollars ($146,592) are hereby appropriated from the Genera
Fund to the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse for th
operation of the Adult Residential Treatment Program for Fiscal Year 1991

Section 33. Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) ar:
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Public

Works to repair the Espinosa, Quinene and Santiago Roads, municipality o

M » . ,/
erizo 200 Lo ek
Section 34. - art

hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department o

17



(g ]

O O 00 9 O W W

[ T NG Y N Y N T NG S NG L N S N S e S S T R
N O P W N = O WO 008 N B W —

Agriculture (the “"Department”) to purchase up to one hundred (100)
horse pcwer tillers, up to one hundred (100) bush cutters, up to twent
five (25) chain-saws, and up to twenty-five (25) lawn mowers to be sold
bona fide farmers found to be eligible for such purchases by tf
Department. Payments shall not exceed Ten Dollars ($10) per month p
item of equipment purchased and no farmer may so purchase more tha
one (1) piece of each such item of equipment.

Sect.on 385. (a) Legislative findings. Since the end of Worl
War II ard continuing until this day, various employees on Guam hav
been inadvertently exposed to the harmful effects of asbestos
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB), and other extremely toxic hazardou
materials. Because so much is still unknown about the side effects c
these dangerous compounds, and the seemingly increasing disastrou
effects of the exposure, the Legislature feels that additional protectiv:

steps must be taken to assist all government of Guam employees, forme

employees, and private citizens who may have been affecte
ploy p S y ate i?;a‘.ﬂw
(b) ' - are hereby

appropriated from the General Fund to the Public Defender Service
Corporation (the "Corporation) to establish a fund to be known as the
"Hazardous Exposure Fund", which fund shall be used by the Corporation
(i) to identify those government of Guam employees, former employees.
retirees, and private citizens who have been exposed to the effects ot
hazardous materials as described in Subsection (a) of this Section; (ii) to
cover the costs of complete physical examinations for these individuals;
and (iii) to cover the costs of treatment for those individuals needing
treatment, whether such treatment be provided onm-island or off-island.
An additional Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) are hereby appropriated to

18



2

O O 0 d o W W

N [y ] (W) [\ ] [\ 9 [\ 9 — — — — — — — — — —
~3 [, A H» (78 [§9] — Q O o0 ~3 O Ln H (#8) tJ —

the Corporation to cover the cost of hiring one (1) secretary and one
administrative officer who shall administer the program.

(¢c) The Corporation shall notify by appropriate advertisement
individuals who suspect that they have been exposed to hazard
materials as described in subparagraph (a) of this Section, to report to
Public Defender's office for further instructions.

(d) The Corporation shail make semi-annual reports to |
Legislature's Committee on General Governmental Operations, which rep
shall reflect all of its findings and conclusions on the program establish
in this Section, the statistical results of the medical examinations,
number of persons affected, and the anticipated costs of the program
the next twelve (12) months. The first report shail be due one hund:
and twenty days (120) after this Act is enacted. Such reports shall also
made available to the Governor, the Director of Public Health and Soc
Services, and any other interested individuals.

Section 36. (a) Within the Guam Employment Servic
Division of the Department of Labor (the "Department”) the followir
classified positions are created:

PQSITIONS PAY RANGES
Employer Relations Representative To be assigned by the Civil

Service Commission

Occupational Analyst To be assigned by the Civil
Service Commission
Employment Counselor To be assigned by the Civil
_ Service Commissio
-ogb) ‘

t597:+69)> are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to th

19



—

i

O v 0 9 W e W

-
[\ ] [} [30 I V) (\¥) [\9] (\¥) t2 — — r— — — — — — — —
~J [ A oS W () — [en] O oo -3 O w S w (Y] —

Department for Fiscal Year 1991 to fund the additional three (3) positic

created in subsection (a) of this Section.

Section 37, Section 7 of Public Law 20-218 is amended
adding the
following three (3) positions after the line reading "Chief Planner 55 58"
"Public Health Inspector I 25 33
Public Health Inspector II 29 39
Public Health Inspector III 33 497,
and by adding the following two (2) positions after the line readii
"Environmental Inspector Supervisor 3§ 44"
"Environmental Health Specialist, [ 34 40
Environmental Health Specialist, II 10 167

and by adding the following three (3) positions after the line readi

"Environmental Health Specialist III 46 52":

"Environmental Health Specialist Supervisor 19 55
Environmental Health Specialist Administrator 55 60
Coastal Program Administrator 5§ 587

Section 38. §19953 of the Government Code. s heret
amended to read:

"§19953. Logistical Support and Services of
Professionals. The Executive Branch in general and the
Department of Revenue and Taxation in particular shall provide
needed logistical support for the Commission. = The Commission
shall keep its accounts separate and apart from the Executive,
Judicial and Legislative Branch accounts and shall be exempt
from the laws, rules, and regulations of the General Services

Administration. The Commission is authorized to retain the

20



{2

O O 00 93 O W e 9

S I Y N N R N S N R N T e T T S
O W B WY O~ O O B O B W N —

services of one (1) or more attorneys, whether individuals «r a

law firm, who are tax specialists, of one (1) or more economists,

whether individuals or a firm, and of such other persons as ‘he

Commission deems necessary.”

Section 39. §19954 of the Government Code is repealed
reenacted to read:

"§19954. Appropriation. There is authorized to be
appropriated such sums as are necessary to carry out the
intent of this Chapter.”

Section 40. Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800.000)
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Tax C:

Commission for its operations, including stipends for the members. St

appropriation is retroactive to, August, 7, 1990. )

p Section 41. (a) %&m&&%
appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Housing Corporatio
Revolving Loan Fund (the "Fund") created by Public Law 20-210. T
Guam Housing Corporation (the "Corporation”) may borrow from the Fu
under the terms and conditions of Public Law 20-210 to make loans
the purchase or construction of a home.

(b) Payments of principal and interest for loans made by the Fu
to the Corporation shall be repaid to the Fund to make future loans to !
Corporation as authorized by Public Law 20-210.

(¢) Loans from the Fund to the Corporation shall be interest fi
for a period of one (1) year from the date of the loan and shall be repaid
equal monthly installments not to exceed Two Hundred Forty (24

months.

21



—

(39 ]

O OV 00 N O W W

NKNNNN'NN-—H-—‘-—-—-.—-.—-.—-.—._.
~ wnm W NN O~ O W 00 - O AW N

Section 42. One Hundred Fifty Thousand Seven Hundr
Twenty Dollars ($150,720) are hereby appropriated from the General Fu
to the Department of Public Works to construct a concrete box Culvert at
Quenga Street, municipality of Piti.

Section 43. Subsection (a) of§8127 of Title 4, Guam Co
Annotated, is hereby amended to read:

(a) Should the annuitant resume gainful occupation in a
position other than the particular job in which he was engaged
when declared disabled, the Board shall continue the disability
allowance as initially determined.”

Section 44, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) a
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the University of Guam
purchase a System 512 planetarium instrument and remote-contr
console for the College of Arts and Science, complete with all standa
auxiliaries, and for maintenance and parts.

Section 48. (a) Legislative Intent. The area surroundir
SWAMP Road in Dededo, Guam, is being utilized as a farming area und
government of Guam agricultural leases. The water lines in this are
however, were originally installed and designed for household water u
and are inadequate for agricuitural use. Some past crop failures can |
directly blamed on the lack of irrigation water in the area. In order
eliminate this problem and further the development of agriculture, wal

for irrigation needs to be provided there’.é. ?

fs | Mudey T ot
(b) Appropriation.

(4 5‘0"1006)
: are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Publ

Utility Agency of Guam ("PUAG") to design and construct an upgrade of t
SWAMP Ro;d water system (the "Project”) to accommodate agricultural u

22



Ry

(§9)

O WV W 9 N W B W

. & ™~ :1 (3] [\9) [\9) () (9] — — — — st p— — — — —
~N O P W N — o O 0o ~3 [« NV} EEN w [ 9] —

as well as domestic water yse, which Project shall consist of branching

iwelve inch (12") main water line to six inch (6") distribution lines

designed by PUAG to extend from the present well on SWAMP Ro:
adjacent to the RAMON SAN AGUSTIN residence, west towards Route
ending at least one-half (1/2) mile from the present well. One (1) late:
shall extend to the MELESIO SUSUICO FARM.

(¢)  Assistance. PUAG shall solicit advice from the Northern Sc
and Water Conservation District for the Project, and after the Project
completed PUAG shall clear any hook ups through the Northern Soil ar
Water Conservation District to prevent back flow into the line. Technic
assistance for the Project shall be sought from the Soil Conservatic
Service of the U. S. Department of Agriculture.

Section 46. One Hundred Thirty Thousand Three Hundred Fiv
Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($130,305.14) are hereby appropriated froc
the General Fund to the Guam Power Authority to install power poles an
power lines at FAMHA Subdivision, Ordot (Job Order No. 2586-90).

Section 47. (a) One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollar
($150,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Publi
Utility Agency of Guam ("PUAG") to install laterals to the Salas Subdivision
[ and II, and to the Bordallo Subdivision, municipality of Yigo.

(b) Forty-Four Thousand Dollars ($44,000) are hereb
appropriated from the General Fund to PUAG for a sewer line collector t
Lot Nos. 7010-1-4-1 to 6, municipality of Yigo.

(¢) Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) are hereby
appropriated from the General Fund to PUAG for a sewer line collecto
from the entrance of Takano's Subdivision to Route 15 on Gajinero Road

municipality of Yigo.

23



—_—

(R

O WV 0 - O W B W

[ S N R S R N R N L N S e e R
L - SV, Y LS T S T s B o IR o< IS s NS ', S~ % SR NO S

Section 48. Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30.000) are here
appropriated from the General Fund to the University of Guam for :
College of Agriculture and Life Sciences to assist in the control of the flar
looper, Pericyma Cruegeri (Butler).

Section 49. Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($13.20
are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Council on tf
Arts and Humanities Agency for stipends for its board members f
regular monthly board meetings for calendar year 1991.

Section $0. A new subsection (d) is hereby added to §6954
of the Government Code to read:

"(d) Approval of purchases and contracts by the
Department of Revenue and Taxation. Notwithstanding any
other provision of law, the Director of Revenue and Taxation, or
his designee, shall have exclusive authority to approve and
execute all contracts for the procurement of license plates.
safety decals, tax forms, tax booklets and printing services and
other materials and supplies used exclusively by the
Department of Revenue and Taxation.  For the purposes of this
section, the Department of Revenue and Taxation is exempt
from the provisions the Guam Procurement Act (Chapter 3,
Title 5, Guam Code Annotated).”

Section §1. (a) Legislative Finding. In its continuing effor
to secure the most just and reasonable ocean freight rates for the people <
Guam, the government of Guam has been successful in securing discover
and the authority to review the records of one of the shipping lines servin
the island.  This granting of discovery and authority is landmark in th

for the first time in the history of ocean freight service to Guam, tf

24



p—

[R]

O O 00 94 O W e W

island’s government has been granted the authority and ability to revie
the records in an effort to determine whether the ocean freight raies beir
assessed for cargo carriage between the U.S. mainland and Guem hay
been and are just and reasonable. In achieving this, the government
now in the position and has the ability to determine whether ocean freigt
rates to Guam have been unjustifiably and unreasonably inflated an
whether the people of Guam have, in fact, been injured.

[t is the intent of the Legislature that the appropriations contained i
this section will be used to provide a source of continuing funds to offse
the expenses associated with this landmark case, inclusive of the expense
associated with discovery and attorneys' fees. [t is further the intent ¢
the Legislature that this funding be construed as the resolve of th
Legislature: 1) That there shall be no-out-of court settlement on the ocea
freight rate issue unless all information and other provisions contained i
this Section are secured; 2) that every effort shall be made to determin
the amounts of freight charges in excess of what can be considered jus
and reasonable; 3) that every effort shall be made to secure a recovery o
said excess charges; 4) that every effort be made to have present rate
adjusted to levels considered just and reasonable in relation to industr
standards; and 5) that every effort be made to develop a rate settin
mechanism which would be acceptable to the shipping lines, the federa
government and the government of Guam and that this mechanism wil
assure the people of Guam that future rate adjustments will be i
accordance with this mechanism and will insure that the rates are just an
reasonable.

(b) Appropriation. One Million Fifty-Four Thousand Dollar
(81,054,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to th

25



I

O WO W g4 O wn W

Department of Law in Fiscal Year 1991 to meet legal fees and expen:
(including expenses of the Legislative Counsel in monitoring the progr:
of the case), incurred in the continuation of the government of Guam's c:

before the Federal Maritime Commission (FMC) challenging curre

shipping rates to Guam. This appropriation shall continue until fu
expended.
(¢) Ocean Freight Rate Legal Fund. The monies appropriated

subsection (b) of this Section shall be set aside as a special fund to
known as the Ocean Freight Rate Legal Fund (the "Fund”), and su
appropriation and all future appropriations for the same purpose shall
deposited into the Fund.

(d) Against Comingling. The monies appropriated in subsecti
(b) of this Section and any future appropriations for the same purpc
shall not be comingled with any other funds of the Department of Law
of the government of Guam. Notwithstanding any other provision of la
such monies shall not be transferable to any other fund or for any ott
purpose.

(e) Reporting. The Govemor of Guam and the Attorney General
Guam shall submit a quarterly report to the Speaker on the progress
any litigation or efforts made in behalf of fair ocean freight rates and -
which expenses were funded by the monies provided in subsection (b)
this Section or from the Fund, which report shall contain an accounting
e Fund. ’Tw.n,/é:-iﬁk Towiant) Joliaes (43¢ 000) W
Section §2, ; $50:000)» are here
appropriated from the General Fund to the Umatac Municipal Plann
Council for the Discovery Day Festivities. = The Discovery Day Commit

shall justfy the expenses to the Umatac Municipal Planning Council.

26



(S5

© O 0 9N O W e W

N a A W N - O O o ~N O W W —

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Governor
authorized to allow the conduct of cockfights for the three (3) week
day period consisting of Friday, Saturday, and Sunday for every ann
village fiesta, for Discovery Day, and for Fiestan Tasi, with the net proce:

of such cockfights to be given to the Municipal ?ﬁun ouncil of

MJM‘A 7" 77 Ase.

Section 353. W
4/0 00
Fueniy-Eight—DoHary : are hereby appropriated from the Gene

Fund to the Community Development Fund under the Mayors' Council

village in which the cockflght 1s held

fund one (1) additional full-time equivalent position assigned to ea
village to work under the supervision of the village's Mayor and Dept
Mayor. The Mayor and Deputy Mayor of each village shall determine ¢
position description necessary for their village.  Each village Mayor will
allocated Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Forty-Five Dollars (519.145)
so hire one (1) such position.

Section $§4. Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000) are heret
appropriated from the General Fund to the Legislature Operations Fund f
audio/video equipment and maintenance for the Legislature Session Hal
Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000) are hereby appropriated from the Gener
Fund to the Legislature Operations Fund for the televised Legislatiy
Report, which is to be disbursed by the Speaker.

Section §8. Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) are hereb
appropriated from the General Fund to the Civil Service Commission |
send the Commission's Counsel to serve as a delegate representing th
government of Guam at the Citizen Ambassador Program of People

People International to be utilized for air fare, per diem, and program cost

27



s

O O 00 9 N W B L Y

~
~3

Section 56. Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (325,000)
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Mayors' Council
Guam for the maintenance, repair, and purchase of solar radio a
accessories.

Section 57. Sixty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Thr
Dollars ($61,963) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to tl
Department of Land Management to purchase 5,239+ square meters of L
No. 2406-6, Mangilao and 394+ square meters of Lot No. 2406-5, Mangila
for a total area of 5,633+ square meters within the 500 foot radius of tf
Guam Penitentiary.

Section $8. (a) Legislative Findings. The Legislature finc
that the Agricultural Development Services Division of the Department ¢
Agriculture has been mandated by law to increase its responsibilities whi,
the manpower level has not kept pace with the requirement so as ¢
provide efficient and adequate services to the farmers of Guam.

(b) Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000) are hereb
appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Agriculture t
fund one (1) additional Management Specialist I position and two (2
additional Agricultural Research Technicians in the Agricultura
Development Services Division, and such positions are hereby authorized t
be filled.

(¢) Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) are hereb
appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Agriculture
purchase two (2) vehicles for use in the Agricultural Development Service:
Division.

Section §9. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law

the Department of Public Works is authorized to contract for the provisior

28



| of services consisting of plan reviews and building inspection. to
2 coordinated with the Building Permit and Design Analysis Section.
3 (b) Any fee derived from the plan review and building inspect
4  shall be deposited in a special fund designated as the "DPW Buiiding
5 Design Fee Account” to be used for review and inspection purposes.
6 (¢c) Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) are hereby appropriat
7 from the General Fund to the Department of Public Works to be deposit
8 in the DPW Building & Design Fee Account.
9 Section 60. §66104.1 of Title 10, Guam Code Annotated
10 hereby amended to read:
11 "§66104.1. Same: Allowance. Each member of the
12 civilian Volunteer Police Reserve who successfully completes
13 probationary requirements as established by the Chief of
14 Police, and who contributes a minimum of forty-two hours or
15 more per month, shall receive an allowance of Two Hundred
16 Fifty Dollars ($250) per month, to defray the cost of
17 maintenance of their equipment and uniforms. The Guam
1 8 Police Department shall identify funds within their department
19 appropriations to satisfy the intent of this Section.”
20 Section 61. Section 17 of Public Law 19-34 is hereby amend
21 to read:
22 "Section 17. Land Exchange. Notwithstanding any
23 other provision of law, the Governor may exchange Lot No. 131
24 Rev., Unit 1, Tamuning, Municipality of Dededo, Guam,
25 containing an area of +2,065 square meters (the "Government
26 Property") with Lot No. 2015-1REM NEW-R2 and Lot No. 2015-
27 IREM NEW-IR/W, Tamuning, Municipality of Dededo, Guam,

29



e

2

O O W 9 N W e

i~ — — p——a — — — — — — p—
o O 00 ~3 (o)) (V) Ee w o~ —

9
—

22
23
24
25
26
27

containing areas of +1,936 square meters and +333 square

meters, respectively, as shown on L. M. Check No. 015 FY 90,

Drawing No. DSI-S-89-10, recorded under Document No.

436502 on June 14, 1990 (the "Private Property”) subject to

the following conditions:”

(a) The owner of the Private Property shall demolish
the existing structures thereon;

(b) Public access to the beach adjacent to he
Government Property shall not be blocked or impeded;

(c) The owner of the Private Property shall develop a
beach park thereon, as coordinated with the Department of
Parks and Recreation;

(d) No exchange shall occur until the Private Property
is owned by one entity.

The Director of Land Management and the Attorney
General shall take all action necessary to effectuate the
foregoing land exchange, and the Governor shall execute the
deed of exchange and any other documents necessary thereto.
The provisions of Section 3 of Public Law 12-61 do not apply to
this land exchange.

Section 62. Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($650,000) ai
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Publ
Works ‘or the construction of a tennis court, complete with bench, fenc
and lighting; for a multipurpose court, with bleachers and lighting; for
semi-concrete stage; for a concrete pavilion with barbecue pit; for a picni
shelter with a concrete deck and a tin roof, with a barbecue pit; for

concrete joggers lane; for a golf putting green, reduced size, with sand trag

30



2

[T * R - BN e NV S N Ve

N (3] [} o [§®] [\ ™~ — — — — — — — — — p—
AN L & W N O O oo ~3 O Wa »H w) (Y] —

for a children's playground; for an access road, site preparation
parking; and for perimeter fence, all in the municipality of Santa Rita.
Mayor of Santa Rita and the Santa Rita Municipal Planning Council s
coordinate the implementation of this project with the Department
Parks and Recreation and the Department of Public Works. 1
Contracting Officer shall be the Director of Public Works.

Section 63. Section 7 of Chapter V (Administrative Provisior
of Public Law 20-41 is hereby amended to read:

"Section 7. Only members of the Board of Directors of the

Guam Visitors Bureau may serve as Chairperson of the various

Standing Committees of the Guam Visitors Bureau set out in

this Act.”

Section 64. (a) Legislative Findings. Subsection (e) ¢
Section 28106 of the Government Code, The Use Tax Law of Guam, allow
an exemption when the total taxable value of property used or consumec
by any one person in any one month is One Hundred Dollars ($S100) or less.
This Subsection allows an inconsequential amount in light of the growing
inflationary rate and the general increase in the consumer price index, and
its administration burdens the collectors, the costs of such collection
defeating the purpose of the exemption. In addition, the primary purpose
of the exemption was to allow persons an exemption for importation of
property for personal non-business use. With the ease of traveling, it
becomes a burden to taxpayers who take advantage of shopping trips to
purchase personal property for non-business use. It is the finding of the
Legislature that an increase of the amount of the exemption and a

restriction of the exemption to personal non-business use are more

3l



1 efficient uses of government resources and in keeping with a growi
2 economy.

3 (b) Subsection (e) of §28106, Title 11, Guam Code Annotar
4 is hereby repealed and reenacted to read:

S "(e) the personal non-business use or keeping for

6 personal non-business use of any property of One Thousand

7 Dollars ($1.000) value or less, acquired outside Guam during

8 any one (1) month period, for a maximum of Five Thousand

9 Dollars ($5,000) per any given calendar year. by an individual

10 who is a bona fide resident of Guam at the time of the
1l acquisition.”

12 Section 68. Section 3 of Public Law 20-216 is hereby amend
13  to read:

14 "Section 3. Effective Date. The Insurance

15 Commissioner is hereby directed to implement a new rate and

16 premium schedule for the purchase and sale of automobile
L7 insurance. The other provisions of this Act shall take effect

18 July 1, 1991."

19 Section 66. Part XXIV (Guam Visitors Bureau) of Section 1
20 Chapter II of Public Law 20-41 is hereby amended to read:

21 OTHER

22 END TOTAL

23 A. General Administration

24 l. Personnel Services $847,600 $847,600

25 (26.0 FTE) (26.0 FTE)
26 2. Operating Expenses

27 a.Contractual Services 90,038 90,035

32



1 5.3upplies § Materials 11,440 DI
2 3..ease >f Zffice Space 128,300 228,129
3 4.Ctilities 34,192 34,102
4 3.3ff-tsland Travel 22,300 22,2
5 §.Miscellaneous
6 a. Staff Development Fund 20,000 29,200
7 b. Dues/Assessments 29,100 23,230
8 ¢. Cooperative Marketing
9 Fund 40,000 42,222
10 TOTAL $§1,202,367 $1,202,367
Il B. Japan Operations & Promotions
12 1. Personnel 3Servicas $ 211,369 5 211,363
13 (4.0 FTE) (4.0 F7I)
14 2. Contractual,
15 Administrative 164,421 164,421
16 3. Contractual,
17 Promotional 1,595,039 1,335,239
18 a.Administrative,
19 International 15,385% 15,385
20 b.Administrative,
21 Comestic 18,812 18,812
22 5. Supplies 7,807 7,807
23 6. Equipment 7,692 7,692
24 7. Miscellaneous
25 a. Dues & Assessments 2,158 L34
26 TOTAL $2,027,283 $2,027,253

27 C. International Marketing

33



—

(§9)

[>T * I <N B o Y R

[F S S B 8 (1 TR N T O T S R O R — — e . et e — _—
N O W a2 W — (>} O o0 ~J [« NNV H» (993 ~ —

1

\

2.

3.

- 38

e el
Y - -

Administrative

Zontractual,

Promotional

SUB-TOTAL

European Promotions

Con:ractual,

Administrative

b. Contractual,

c.

Promotional

SUB-TOTAL

Asia

Administrative

(Korea, Taiwan,

. Contractual,

Contractual,

Promotional

Travel

(a)

{(b)

(<)

(&)

PATA Travel Mart

PATA Conference

PATA World

Congress

Intertour Expo

SUB-TOTAL

4.

Pacific

Contractual,

Administrative

n America Promoticns

Hong Kong)

34

141,500

422,647

$564,247

$ 9,000

l24.580

$133,580

$ 79,900

276,600

12,000

10,000

8,000

$397,500

$ 39,000

$564,247

$133,580

]
)
~
)
<
(o)

3,000
.00
$397.500

$ 39,000



(g9 ]

O O 00 N N W

11
12
13
14
15
L6
17
[ 8
L9
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

5. Contractual,

sromotional 27,309
SUB-TOTAL $166,0
S. Zcntractual Promoticnal Support

a. Travel Trade
Advertisement $ 50,000
b. Printing,
Promotional 400,500
c. Feature & News
Services 20,000
SUB-TOTAL $470,500
D. Tourist [Industry Relations Committee
1. Japan/Guam International
Yacht Race $ 4,350
2. Yomiuri Giants Spring
Camp 8,000
3. Tour Guide Seminar 10,000
4. Travel Agent Seminar 4,500
3. Tour Guide Manual 5,000
8. Student Cultural
Zxchange 2,500
7. Japan Tourism Committee
Meeting 20,470
8. Tourism Symposium 1,300
3. TIR Special Projects 27,57%
10. Highway Information
& Safety Signs $0,000

35

$166,000

- ..,\]

400,300

22,2240

$470,500

$4.330

5,93C0

2,300

20,479

1,300

27,57S

50,000



2

O O 00 3 O W e

— — — — — —
(W} . I [{9] —

16

-

Greeting Services 43,000

TOTAL $178,695

11l.

12.

13.

. Community Development Committee

Zducation Program 5100,300
Community levelopment Grants-

in-aAid 50,000
Calendar of Events

Brochure 9,000
Guam Sankei Chiyoda

Drawing Contest 2,500
3rd Annual Asian-Pacific Children's
Ceonvention in Fukuoka 3,000
Coconut Chronicles - Tourism Newspaper
(Elamentary Grades X-6) 10,800
Tourism Coloring Activity Booklet
(Elementary Grades K-6) 9,300
Ponations for Work Program 138,000
National Tourism

Week 40,000

Off-Roaders Inter-

aational 50,000
International
Baseball 25,000

15th Guam-Marianas
Fishing Derby 25,000
2nd Annual Guam International Billfish

Tournament 15,000

36

15 A A
$178,695

(o]

v
ya
[
~

<2
[9)
(&)

(Y1)
[}
~

(9]
(&3
<

23,000

23,000

15,000



~4. 42h Annual "Tropical Fantasy on Guam”

Tlreworks Display 35,221 ig -
TOTAL $384,600 $384.600

F. Cultural Heritage Committee
1. CHC Grants-in-Aid $ 50,000 550,222
2. Cultural Promeotion &
Development 100,000 132,022

3. Guam Micronesia

Island Fair 100,000 133,353

4. Christmas in Guam 25,000 23,23

5. Guam Music Festival 73,000 -

TOTAL $350,000 $350,000
GRAND TOTAL

PART XXIV $5,874,742°* $5.874,742°

GUAM VISITORS BUREAU
* "

Section 67. One Million Eight Hundred Nine Thousand Tw
Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars (51,809,264) are hereby appropriated from tl
General Fund to the University of Guam to supplement the appropriatic
made in Section 13, Chapter [II of Public Law 20-41.

Section 68. Three Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Eighty-Fir
Dollars ($382,085) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to tl
Department of Public Works to supplement the appropriation made
Section 3, Public Law 20-44.

Section 69. Four Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Nine I{undre
Fifty Dollars ($463,950) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund

37



| B )

O WO 00 3 W e W

~ o~ ~o [\%} [ g9 [ [ 3] 9 — — — — — p— — — — —
~3 [« N Un H (¥ ) (3] — [en} O Qo ~4 [s 2N (VY H (V%) [ 8 —

the Department of Public Works to supplement the appropriation made
Section -. Public Law 20-51.

Section 70. Nine Hundred Thirteen Thousand Five Hundr
Eighty Dollars ($913,580) are hereby appropriated from the General Fu
to the Department of Public Works to supplement the appropriation ma
in Section 1, Public Law 20-51.

Section 71, Fifty Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Five Dolla
($50.,385) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to tl
Departmen: of Public Works to supplement the appropriation made
Section 2, Public Law 20-82.

Section 72. (a) Within the Department of Revenue ai
Taxation, the following classified positions are created and given p:

ranges as follows:

POSITIONS PAY RANGES
DRIVERS LICENSE EXAMINER III 32
VEHICLE REGISTRATION OFFICER !II 32.

(b) Within the Department of Revenue and Taxation, the followir
employees shall be upgraded pursuant to the results of a Department .

Administration desk audit report dated September 13, 1989 as follows:

Budgeted

Posir Position Titl
2507 Driver's License Examiner [II
1509 Driver's License Examiner III
2510 Driver's License Examiner III
2511 Driver's License Examiner I[II
2520 Vehicle Registration Officer III
2521 Vehicle Registration Officer III

38



—

9

© WOV 0 9 O W B W

—_— = = = s e = = e
o0 ~N O W W N -

19
20

22
23
24
25
26
27

2523 Vehicle Registration Officer I[II

2526 Vehicle Registration Officer [II

(¢} Sixty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($64,500)
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Rever

and Taxation to fund the positions created and authorized by this Secti

effective September 13, 1989. gﬁz Ca
Section 73. 45

-0-
Nimreteenr—Dottars—($262:6+599 are hereby appropriated from the Gene:

Fund to the Department of Revenue and Taxation to fund eleven (I

2672

additional full-time equivalent positions in the Motor Vehicle Divisic

allocated as follows:

POSITION TITLE NUMBER OF POSITIONS

Vehicle Registration Officer I 3
Driver's License Examiner I 3
Vehicle Registration Officer II 2
Driver's License Examiner II 2
Word Processing Secretary II L.

Section 74, Subsection (b) of §6205 of Title 4, Guam Co
Annotated, is hereby amended to read:

"(b) Upon promotion of an employee who has received
pay adjustment(s) provided under paragraph (a) of this
Section, the maximum pay range such employee may receive
shall be the pay range of the position the employee is
promoted to plus the number of such pay increases given such
employee under paragraph (a) including meritorious step
increases, step-to-step increases for such employee being

hereby authorized.”

39



p—

[ Q]

O O 0 N O W W

N~ ~ (3] [\ 9 [\ (B9 — — — — — P — — — —
(o, (¥ FEN (98] (3] — o O [} ~3 (@ (¥ I [P¥] (Y] —

Section 78. Eight Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Two Thousa
Dollars 158,952.000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to ¢
University of Guam to supplement the funds appropriated in Public Las
20-41 and 20-165 to implement the Physical Master Plan approved by t
Board of Regents.

Section 76. (a) Finding. The Legislature finds that in ord
to pay the cost of living allowance to every eligible retiree or survivor :
set out in Public Law 20-218, certain technical amendment are necessar
the amount appropriated to remain the same, since most eligible persor
have already received their lump sum allowances.

(b) Section 1 of Public Law 20-218 is hereby amended to read:

"Section |. Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) are hereby
appropriated from the Fiscal Year 1991 revenues of the

General Fund to the Government of Guam Retirement Fund (the

"Fund") to fund a One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (S1,800)

lump sum cost of living allowance to be paid to those

government of Guam retired employees or survivors for Fiscal

Year 1991."

Section 77. (a) Within the Guam Mass Transit Authority tt
following classified position is created:

POSITION PAY RANGE

Transportation Supervisor 45.

(b) Twenty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Ten Dollars ($27.41(
are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Mass Trans
Authority to fund the position created in Subsection (a) of this Section f«

the period January 1, 1991 to September 30, 1991.

40



(R ]

O O 00 N WL e e

11

13
14
15
L6
17
18
L9
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Section 78. One Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Thre: Da
and Sixty-Seven Cents ($1,763.67) are hereby appropriated rirom
General Fund to the Guam Power Authority for a street light installatio
Yona (Job Order No. 2003-91).

Section 79. Section 11 of Public Law 20-174 is hereby repe:
and reenacted to read:

"Section 11. (a) One Million Seven Hundred Thousand

Dollars ($1,700,000) are hereby appropriated from the General

Fund to the Guam Power Authority to provide power line

extensions to the applicants at the locations set forth on the

Guam Power Authority Customer Services Division Line

Extensions Listing.

(b) This Section is effective May 17, 1990 and incluces

the appropriation made in Section 11 of Public Law 20-174.

Deposits or other money paid by applicants before that date for

the extension of power lines shall not be refunded. Any

surplus funds from this appropriation or any funds from future
appropriations shall be used to provide power extensions for
residential users in the order applications are made to Guam

Power Authority.”

Section 80. (a) Within the Department of Corrections the

following classified positions are created and assigned the following wagt

schedules:
POSITIONS NUMBER WAGE SCHEDULE
COOK ASSISTANT 2 W15§
COCK 1 1 w20.

41



—

[ B

O O W O u N W e W

—_— = = =
HWw Y -

15
16
17
L 8
19
20

22
23
24
25
26
27

(b) Fifty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Three Dollars ($52.803)
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department
Corrections to fund the positions created in Subsection (a) of this Sect
for a nine-month period.

Section 81. (a) Within the Department of Land Manageme
the following classified position for six (6) workers is created and assign

the following pay ranges:

POSITION NUMBER =~ PAYRANGE

AUXILIARY WORKER 6 10.
(b) ' :

39t7524y are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to ¢
Department of Land Management to fund the six positions created
Subsection (a) of this Section for a nine-month period.

Section 82. (a) Part XLIV (Superior Court of Guam) of Secti
1 of Chapter II of the General Appropriations Act Years [990-1991 (u

"Act”) is hereby amended to read:

"PART XLIV
SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
GENERAL
EUND TOTAL
A. General Administration

1. Personnel Services §1,422,744 $1,422,7

(51.0 FTE) (51.0 =7
2. Operating Expenses 944,783 944, 7
3. Lease of Office Space 193,416 193, 4

4. Utilities

a. Power 156,000 136,40

42



—

[§]

O O 0w d A W e W

—_— . e e e =
N W WD -

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

(v 1}

B. For Financial

l.

C. For Courts/Minijsterial

-

D. Water/Sewer
. Talephone
d. Tell Calls

Zapital Qutlaw

. Miscellaneous

a. Miscellaneous

b. Personnel Development

c. Contingency Fund

TOTAL

Personnel Services

. Qperating Expenses
. Miscellaneous

a. Personnel Development

TCTAL

Personnel Services

. Tperating Expenses

Zontingency Fund

Jury Services

. Court Appointed Legal

Sercvices

Personnel Development

TOTAL

D. For Marshal's Office

3,600
26,331
12,600

94,605

86,000
12,006
10,000

$2,968, 585

Management

$35%,073
(11.0 FTE)

7,173

2.030
$368,276
Offices
52,810,452
(85.0 FTE)
61,988
10,000

400,000

945,000

4.100Q

54,231,540

43

'S
(S 2

ro
s 18
(3 %)

tJ

34,6

5363,27

400, SC

945,00
4.0

$4,231,34



(W]

O 0 0 9 O W e

L I i e e T o B
0O N O W A W N -

19
20

[§%]
—

22
23
24

25
26
27

r

Personnel 3ervices

Cperating Expenses
Miscellaneous

a. Personnel Develcpment

TOTAL

E. For Probation Services

l.

2.

Personnel Services

Cperating Expenses

TOTAL

F. For Judicial Council

l.

2.

Operating Expenses

For the Stipends of the Judicial
Council as required by Section
121 of the Civil Procedure

Code of Guam

TOTAL

G. For Board of Law Examiners

Operating Expenses

For the Stipends of the Board
of Law Examiners as required
by Section 28015 of the

Government Code of Guam

TOTAL
For Client Services/Family

Personnel Services

44

51,265,270
(43.0 FTE)

3,555

2,880

$1,276,505

51,476,440
(56.0 FTE)
Li.448

51,489,886

16,983

4.800

21,783

10,730

4,800
15,530
Counseling

$372,368

[

(81}
~
(91

15,331

$372, 36!



—

[§]

O W 00 3 v W Fey (09}

~o [\ (3%} ~9 [ \¥) [y [\) — — — — — — [y — — —
A W W N~ O WYV 00 O WD

(11.3 FTE)

2. Ccerating txpenses 24,824 i,

3. Capital Cutlay 40,220 19,
TOTAL $437,439 3337,
GRAND TOTAL PART XLIV $10,809,514 310,308, .

Position No. 426 P10, unclassified will be set at $45,000.
SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM." |

Section 83. Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) are here
appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Public Works
open a public road over LOT NO. 64-R/W-B, I[narajan for public access 2
for utilities.

Section 84. Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) are here
appropriated from the Tourist Attraction Fund to the Department of Par
and Recreation 10 produce, erect, and maintain multi-lingual warning sig
at public beaches. Such signs shall contain information relating
hazardous conditions, including surf and current, as an advisory to tha
planning to enter the water, and shall be in English, Japanese, Kore:
Tagalog, and Mandarin Chinese, the letters or characters used to be legit
from a distance of twenty (20) feet by persons with average eyesigl
The Department of Parks and Recreation may expend the funds f
translation of such warnings into the stated languages in addition to t
materials and labor costs necessary to produce and erect such signs.

Section 88. Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) are here
appropriated from the Tourist Attraction Fund to the Department of Par
and Recreation to install and maintain permanent buoys with red flags

dangerous reef areas to warn swimmers of potential hazards.

43



9

Section 886. Two Million One Hundred Seventy Thousand Dolla

(§2,170.000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Gua

Power Authority to fund the following:

(a) The estimated shortfall resulting from the increased
salaries mandated by Public Law 20-220 of One Million Two
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000);

(b) The shortfall of Five Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand
Dollars ($596,000) payable to the Government of Guam
Retirement Fund incurred when Guam Power Authority made
retroactive lump sum option | payments to employees
pursuant to law;

(¢) The shortfall of Three Hundred Seventy-Four
Thousand Dollars ($374,000) incurred as a result of
implementing salary adjustments mandated by Public Laws
20-65 and P. L. 20-218.

Section 87. Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) are hereby

appropriated from the Tourist Attraction Fund to the Guam Visitors Bureat

to print hi-lingual safety cards for visitors.

Section 88. (a) Ttem (2) of Subsection (b) of Section 12392.¢

of the Government Code is hereby amended to read:

"(2) Vacancies shall be filled for an unexpired term.
The selection of successors to fill an unexpired term of elected
dirzctors may be made by special election to be conducted by
the Director of Agriculture.”

(b) Appropriations made in Section J of Part II of Chapter I of

Public Law 20-41 to the Department of Agriculture for Soil and Wate:

46



—

(§9)

(e T @ e < BN D ® . ¥, T S V8]

N N~ "~ (3] ~o [\¥) 9 — — — — — p— — p— — —
[, (V] o (93] ~ — o \O (o o] ~J (e, (V.3 H (98] (9] —

Conservation shall be utilized only by the Northern and Southern Gu
Soil and Water Conservation Districts.

Section 89. Six Million Dollars ($6,000.000) are here
appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Administrat:
to fund the shortfall needed to complete the tax rebate authorized
Section 2 of Public Law 20-220.

Section 90. Ninety-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-O
Dollars ($94,871) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to t
Department of Public Health and Social Services for the Guam Medic
Referral Assistance Office in Hawaii, for such offices personnel services a
for the purchase of one (1) van for such office.

Section 91. Within the Director's Office of the Department
Public Works, (the "Department”) there is created the Rapid Respon
Maintenance Crew, and the following three (3) positions and employees a

authorized within such crew at the following wage schedule:

POSITION NUMBER WAGE SCHEDUL
MAINTENANCE LEADER 2 w29
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR I 2 W23
TRADE HELPER 26 w20.

(b) Seven Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Sixt
Eight Dollars ($731,768) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund |
the Department to fund the positions authorized in Subsection (a) of th
Section.

(¢) Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) are hereby appropriate
from the General Fund to the Department to provide supplies an

materials for the Rapid Response Maintenance Crew.

47



p—

[(§9]

O O 0 9 N W e W

N D v R W= OOV 0N s W N

(d) One Hundred Forty-One Thousand Two Hundred Doll
($141.200) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to
Department for equipment to be used by the Rapid Response Maintenar
Crew.

Section 92. §19956 of the Government Code, stating that t
Tax Implementation Agreement between the United States of America a
Guam signed by the Governor of Guam and the Director of Revenue a
Taxation on April 3, 1989 and the Assistant Secretary of the United Stat
on April §, 1989 is null and void, is hereby repealed., effective May 2
1990. The repeal of this §19956, is made so that the Guam Tax Co
Commission may become a signatory to that Tax I[mplementatic
Agreement and so that the effective date of such agreement may |
extended.

Section 93. ai

hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the University of Guam !
enlarge and improve Building 13 at Dean's Circle, University of Guam 1t
develop a research center for Lytico and Bodig and other diseases on Guat
and to provide furnishings, medical equipment and laboratory equipmer
necessary therefor.

Section 94. Eighty-One Thousand Dollars ($81,000) are hereb
appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Power Authority ¢t
extend a power line to the [ja Agricultural Experiment Station.

Section 98§. Two Million Eight Hundred Forty-Six Thousan«
Three Hundred Dollars ($2,846,300) are hereby appropriated from the
General Fund to the Legislature Operations Fund for reimbursement a
state funeral expenses, lump sum payments of annual leave for calenda

years 1989-1990, office rental, renovation and repair expenses, anc

48



—

O O 00 4 O Wk s WY

D = = e pea e s e et
O O 00 N4 O v s W -

(A BN S O S
A A W N -

[\ ]
3

purchase of equipment for Fiscal Year 1991, All unencumbered pri.
appropriations to the Legislature Operations Fund shall be carried over ar
continue in Fiscal Year 1991 for use by the Legislature.

Section 96. (a) Funding. The purpose of the [uterfait
Volunteer Caregivers, Inc. (the "IVC") of Guam, a non-profit registere
corporation, is to enable the elderly and disabled who are at risk «
institutionalization to remain in their homes by strengthening an
complementing the care they presently receive, or by providing support |
those without care arrangements. The IVC is seeking financial support !
expand services provided to elderly and handicapped persons residing i
the northern part of Guam.

(b) Appropriations. Eighty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Niner
Four Dollars ($89,594) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund
the IVC to expand services to elderly and handicapped persons residing
the northern part of Guam. Appropriations under this Section are a gra
to the IVC.  The IVC shall expend the grant monies received only for t
purposes described under this Section.

(¢) Records. The IVC will maintain books and records
required by the Department of Revenue and Taxation and be prepared
make such books and records available to the government of Guam .
requested.

Section 97, Three Hundred Thousand Doilars ($300.000) a
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Public Utility Agency
Guam to supplement the water line extension program established |
Section 12 of Public Law 20-174.

Section 98. (a) Legislative Findings. The Legislature h
been informed that there are twenty-four (24) residential units build a

49



—

(g ]

O O 0w 9 N W b Lo

) — — — — — — — — — —
o o (@ o) ~3 (@, (%) ~ W) [\ —

[} N O T U R N T (9]
wnm & W Y -

™~
O

being occupied by their owners in the South Luisa Street and Palm Cou
area of Harmon and that said residential units are not connected to sew
facilities.  The Legislature finds this condition unacceptable as the home
in question are situated in an area which can directly impact on the wate
lens and the main water supply of the Island. Additionally, th
Legislature finds unacceptable and is concerned about the fact that thi
area is presently unserved by sewer lines and that it is situated in one o
the most censely populated areas of the island and, thus, could creat
health and sanitation hazards during the rainy seasons.

(b) Two Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (3$252.000) ar
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Public Utility Agency ¢
Guam to design and construct a sewer line to service the residential home
situated in the South Luisa Street and Palm Court areas adjacent to Carlo
Hts., Upper Tumon/Harmon areas.

Section 99. Notwithstanding any previous appropriations fo
similar purposes, Six Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Dollars ($644,000) are
hereby appropriated as emergency funds from the General Fund to the
Department of Land Management Director for the following purposes: (I
Sixty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($68,800) for contractua
employment for the automation project; (2) Forty-Five Thousand Twc
Hundred Dollars ($45,200) to convert two (2) temporary positions
permanent positions to provide needed map data and to process the
editing and approval of maps for recording; and (3) Five Hundred Thirt
Thousand Dollars ($530,000) to implement a new automated and securt
record-keeping system within six (6) calendar months from the enactmen
of this Act.

50



—

9

O WV 00 9 O W W

Section 100. (a) Land transfer. Notwithstanding any ott
provision of law, the Governor is hereby authorized to convey and trans
all title, right and interest in Lot No. 87-4-R3, containing an area of 3,16:
square meters, situated in Agana, as shown on Map No. 249-FY8
recorded under Document No. 398140 at the Department of Lar
Management, and known as the old Vehicle Inspection Station, to the Gua
Mass Transit Authority (the "GMTA").

(b) Revision. Should GMTA be dissolved or should GMTA
longer need the property conveyed and transferred in subsection (a) «
this Section, the property shall revert to the government of Guar
inclusive of any and all improvements made thereon.

(c) Appropriation. Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300.00
are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to GMTA to renovate ar
remodel the building located on the property conveyed and transferred
subsection (a) of this Section into an administration, operations and ligl
maintenance facility. Any portion of this appropriation not expended f«
the purpose stated in this Section shall revert to the General Fund.

Section 101. Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Dolla:
($75,400) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to th
Department of Education to pay the expenses of persons selected !
participate in the Close Up Program. Funding provided in this Section ma:
be used for participation from public and private schools, and f«
representatives from the Sixteenth Guam Youth Congress.  The Director «
Education shall determine the amount needed per participant.

Section 102. (a) Legislative Findings. The Legislature finc
that while there have been many instances when residents of Guam ha

produced bona fide inventions or works of music, art, or literature, all .

51



—

v

O © 0w N W B W

N N NN NN = e e e s e e e
AN A A W NI~ O O 00 N A Rl WY

which have merited patent trademark, or copyright protection, due to
lack of financial support, such works by those of Guam have gc

unprotected. [t is therefore the intent of the Legislature to help provi

such protection and make funds available to indj javentors.
24XD 0-
(b) Appropriation. t ; . are here.

appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Council on the Arts a
Humanities Agency for issuance to artists and inventors in the form
grants.

Section 103. The Director of Revenue and Taxation and tt

Cockpit Commission are hereby authorized to increase the fees charged 't

 the operators of duly licensed cockpits for entry to said cockpits, provide

however, that said fees shall not exceed the limitations herein set forth:
(a) for individuals entering the cockpit with a fighting
game-bird for the purpose of fighting said game-bird, no more
than Four Dollars and Fifty Cents ($4.50);
(b) for all other individuals entering the cockpit, no
more than Five Dollars and Fifty Cents ($5.50).
The provisions contained herein shall become effective no less tha
thirty (30) days after this Acts enactment and no less than ten (10) day

after said increase shall have been posted by the licensed cockpit operatc

at the gate of each cockpit.
P Zao #M
Section 104. '
- b-
Dottars—($+63;260)y~are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to th

Department of Public Works to correct problems along Blas Street i

Mangilao caused by the government of Guam's opening and paving of thi

roadway.

52



—

(3]

O VO 0 9 O W

N O i e W N~ O WV NN W b W N -

Section 108. (a) The Governor is hereby authorized to transt
and convey title to Lot No. 5174-C-3, situated in Tumon, municipality
Dededo, to the Guam Visitors Bureau (the "Bureau) to construct i's offi
building.

(b) Such building shall be constructed over the subject lot in such
way as to permit the continued and uninterrupted use of the existin
ponding basin within Lot No. 5174-C-3.

(c) If in the future the Bureau is dissolved, or no longer require
the property for its use, title to the property shall revert to th
government of Guam, inclusive of all improvements made thereon.

(d) One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) are hereby appropriated fro

the Tourist Attraction Fund to the Bureau to construct and fumish an offic

building on Lot No. 5174-C-3. TQ
Section 106. %—Mﬁ—h@ﬁ%—m
2 .‘ are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to th
Department of Land Management for rental of space until the offices of th
Department are relocated. Such amount will include twelve (12) montt
rental, initial renovation and telephone hookup, maintenance, janitori
and security services.
Section 107. Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) are hereb
appropriated from the General Fund to the Micronesian area Researc
Center to research and compute data on the Japanese cable traffic relatir

to the seizure of Guam m 1941. _W
T Tiowsowd Jilkies (410, 009)

Section 108. are heret

appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Council on the Arts ar
Humanities Agency ("CAHA") to fund the participation of Guam in t
Third Annual Chamorro Cultural Fair to be held in Fairfield, California (u

53



——

9

O O W 9 G W B W

[ 3 [\ ~o o~ (39 -2 [\9) [\ — — — — — — — — — —
~J N A FeS (98] N — o O o0 ~ (@) N Foy (¥8) 9 —

"Fair"), sponsored b7y__thc’__Hafa ?dﬁ'é Guam( /lgbmof %wwort

February 1, 1991 to HAGCFC by CAHA to help HAGCFC promote the Fa
Within ninety (90) days of the closing of the Fair, the Director of CAHA ar
the President of HAGCFC shall each submit to the Governor and tt
Legislature, a report of all of each such respective organization
expenditures under this Section, including but not limited to a balanc
sheet, a statement of receipts and a general description of expenses arisir
out of the participation of CAHA and HAGCFC in the Fair.

Section 109. Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (36.500) a;
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Western Pacif

Association of the Disabled for one (1) driver's salary and operatir

expenses for two (2) vans servicing the community disabled persons.
2P . 0"
Section 110. (a) ;

are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department ¢
Public Health and Social Services for off-island medical referrals, to t
expended under the following conditions: (i) The referral is ordered by
licensed physician for necessary medical treatment; (ii) air transportatic
costs for the patient shall be advanced to the patient; (iii) a stipend «
Seventy-Five Dollars ($75) per day shall be advanced to the patient pric
to his departure; and (iv) such air transportation and daily stipend sha
also be provided for a non-medical patient escort if authorized by t
physician. Those persons entitled to receive federal funds for off-islar
medical referral purposes shall not be eligible for the funds provided |
this Section.

(b) The provisions of this Section shall retroactively take effect :
of August 20, 1990.

54



—

O WO W a9 A W a9

[} I N S NG T N T N R 0 I R T
N N W e WY = O WV 00 N Nt e W N —

Section 111. (a) Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400.00
are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department
Public Works (the "Department”) to construct gymnasiums in the followir

places:
1.  $200,000 for the municipality of Dededo; and
2. $200,000 for the municipality of Yigo.

- (b) The Department shall conduct an in-house architectural an
engineering design of such gymnasiums and shall submit its plans therefc
to the Mayors of Dededo and Yigo on or before January 3, 1992.

(c) The Department shall coordinate the projects with such Mayor

Section 112. Subitem (aa) of subsection (v) of Section 47011 «
the Government Code is hereby amended to read:

"(aa) he holds a certificate of registration to engage in the

practice of engineering issued to him by a proper authority of a

state, territory or possession of the United States, the District of

Columbia or any foreign country from which a certificate of

registration is recognized by the National Council of Engineering

Examiners at such time that the National Council of Engineering

Examiners recognizes registration from any foreign country, so

long as the issuance of such certificate is based on verified

evidence; or"

Section 113. Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) are hereb
appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Little League to host th
1991 Pacific Far East Major Little League Tournament and Fiftee
Thousand Doilars ($15,000) are hereby appropriated from the Gener:
Fund to the Guam Little League to purchase portable fencing to be used i

the tournament.

5S



—

[ I - TV S U VS I

Section 114. One Hundred Twenty Thousand Five Hung
Thirty-Five Dollars ($120.535) are hereby appropriated from the Gen
Fund to the Guam State Council on Vocational Education ("SCOVE") for
purpose of matching the federal funds which SCOVE receives.

Section 115. (a) Notwithstanding any other provisions of [:
the Governor of Guam and the Director of Land Management may gr:
public access and utility easements through government of Guam lands
serve the needs of landlocked properties within Guam, provided, howev
that the such easements grant shall only be for the purpose
accommodating landlocked properties.

(b) All grants of public access and utility easements shall prope
be surveyed and delineated on maps made at the expense of thc
requiring the easements and shall be done under the direction of ¢
Department of Land Management.

(c) Grant of easement maps shall be executed by the Governor ai
the Director of Land Management under a special notation within eac
map.

(d) Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) are hereby appropriated fro
the General Fund to the Department of Land Management to administ
the provisions of subsections (a), (b), and (¢) of this Section.

Section 116. Notwithstanding any other provision of law and tt
provisions of Public Law 15-18 and Public Law 18-39, the Governor «
Guam is authorized to amend the lease to Lot No. 10154-4, containing :
area of 202,343+ square meters and situated between the Municipalities ¢
Dededo and Yigo and particularly depicted on Land Management Drawin
No. 14-86T269, prepared by the Government of Guam Land Surve

Division, made between the Government of Guam and the KuSan Americ

56



—

[§9)

O O 00 94 O W e W

(9] — — — — — p—— — — — —
O Ve o0 ~1 O wn 4~ W (9] —

NN Y
(o N S G VS S N

o
~3

Corporation, dated July 29, 1986 to delete "for the purpose of dev:loping
'Kanpyo plantation® and insert instead “for agricultural purposes only
Additonally, the lease may be amended so that the lessee may obtain lo
funds from an authorized private or government credit facility witiout ¢
limitation of “"purchase money mortgage for the improvement to the leas
property.” And that such financing may be secured by said property f
collateral purposes. The lease may be further amended to eliminate ¢l
lessees right to terminate the lease and to require that all improvemen
made to the property shall belong to the government of Guam at t
conclusion of the [ease term.

Section 117. Eight Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($8.200) a
hereby appropriated from the' Tourist Attraction Fund to the Council on 1
Arts and Humanities to cover expenses of the SKIP Entertainme
Company for travel to the I[nternational Star Search Competition in L
Angeles, California.

Section 118. The rules and regulations of the Gua
Environmental Protection Agency, entitled Water Resource Developme
and Operating Regulations (formerly Well Development and Operati
Regulations), adopted January 25, 1985 and amended August 2, 196
effective pursuant to the Administrative Adjudication Law, are approv
by the Legislature with the following changes:

(a) Subsection (b) of §15212.4 of such rules and regulations
hereby amended as follows:

"(b) A fee of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250) per well

(production well, monitoring well, observation well, [test

boring]), payable to the Treasurer of Guam, shall accompany

each application for the drilling or excavation of a new well,

57



O 00 d4 O hh &~ W N -

—
(-

[u—
J—

12
13
14
15
16
17

production, monitoring, irrigation, industrial, and observation
well, and electrical ground well, repair or alteration,
rehabilitation or extension of an existing well or new well."
(b) The introductory sentence of subsection (e) of §15212.4 of such
rules and regulations is hereby amended as follows:
(e) Before a permit is granted, the Owner of the well
shall submit to the Administrator a performance bond for each
well or exploratory hole to be constructed with proposed depth,
geological and hydrological conditions meeting the following
requirements:”
(¢) Subsection (b) of §15212.24 of such rules and regulations
regarding test borings is deleted and shall be of no force or effect.
(d) Subsection (e) of §15212.24 of such rules and regulations is
amended to read:
"(e) The owner/driller shall submit to GEPA a boring log
[and a copy of soil analysis report] within ten (10) days of

completion of the borings."

58



Bill No. _ /5 77

Resolution No.

QUESTION:

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session

ROLL CALL SHEET

Date:

BN

/2//5?/‘70

AYE

NAY

NOT
VOTING

ABSENT

Aguon

=

. Arriola

[

o |v |®

Bamba

N

Bordallo

ANANAY

. Brooks

Dierking

Duenas

Espaldon

. C. Gutierrez

Q [=8 B |® |U =

Lujan

AN

Mailloux

. D. A. Manibusan

\

. S. Nelson

oL@ 70 |® e T g (=

. Parkinson

o

J. A. Quitugua

=1

D. Reyes

=

. C. Ruth

ey

T. San Agustin

R. Santos

. V. C. Tanaka

L e I e

. R. Unpingco




Chairman, Committee
on Ways & Means

155 Herman Cortez
Pacific Arcade
Agana, Guam 96910
Telephone: (671) 472-3407/8/9 S\, £ Vice-Chairman, Committee
FAX: (671) 477-3161 “ﬂ,, O on Tourism & Transportation

CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ
Senator

August 20, 1990

Honorable Speaker Joe T. San Agustin
Speaker, Twentieth Guam Legislature
163 Chalan Santo Papa

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Speaker:

The Committee on Ways & Means wishes to report out its findings on BILL NO.
1577 to the full Legislature with the recommendation to Do Pass as Substituted.

The Committee Voting Record is as follows:

TO PASS: 10
NOT TO PASS: 0
ABSTENTIONS: 0
REPORT OUT ONLY: 0
OFF-ISLAND: 1

Copies of the Committee Report and all pertinent documents are attached for your
information.

Sincerely,

CARLT. C. GUTIERREZ
Chairman

Attachments



Twentieth Guam Legislatu®
Committee on Ways & Means

VOTING SHEET

BILL NO.
1577

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($145,000) FROM THE
FISCAL YEAR 1991 REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMNET OF PUBLIC WORKS
FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECONSTRUCTING THE ACCESS ROAD FROM ROUTE 4 TO INARAJAN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (§75,000) TO THE DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A POLICE BOX IN INARAJAN.

TO NOT TO REPORT TO PLACE IN

éjﬂ PASS TO PASS OUT ONLY INACTIVE FILE

Senator Carl T. C. GUTIERREZ

chaiman Mw/v\ V4

Senator Herminia D. DIERKINGX

Vice-Chairman

QFF-ISLAND
Senator John P. AGUON

syl iy VR

natsr George/BAMBA

embuéﬂ sk, —

Senator Doris BROOKS

Membﬁmu\\ L {_m_e‘dg.}\ L

Senator Ernesto ESPALDON
mber \ ? I—-n ’ 70
Senat
Member _/
Tedﬂ NELSON

N

Senator Don P NSON

Senatot F; ranklin] A.QUYITUGUA

Member

ﬁm/ﬂ/\ N ﬂ L/L%ZA

‘Senator Martha C. RUTH ' 2
Member < 7 70




COMMITTEE ON WAYS & MEANS
COMMITTEE REPORT
ON

BILL NO. 1577: AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE
HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($145,000)
FROM THE FISCAL YEAR 1991 REVENUES OF THE
GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECONSTRUCTING THE ACCESS
ROAD FROM ROUTE 4 TO INARAJAN ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL.

The Committee on Ways & Means held a public hearing on Monday,
August 20, 1990 beginning at 8:00 a.m. at the Legislative Conference Room
to gather testimony on Bill No. 1577. Senator Carl T. C. Gutierrez,
Chairman of the Committee conducted the hearing, being joined by
Senators Ernesto M. Espaldon, J. George Bamba, and Franklin J. A. Quitugua.

TESTIMONY

Mr. Benigno M. Palomo, Director of Public Works submitted written
testimony in support of Bill No. 1577 because the existing access road
needs to be reconstructed and widened. The inclusion of shoulders will
allow the school children to walk to and from school. Mr. Palomo also
indicated that the amount is sufficient for the scope of work required.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee on Ways & Means recommends that Bill No. 1577 be
passed by the Twentieth Guam Legislature as Substituted.



O WV 0 NN A W N o~

[S—y

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 1577

As Substituted by the
Committee on Ways & Means

Introduced by: C.T. C. GUTIERREZ

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED ’
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($145,000)0 FROM THE FISCAL
YEAR 1991 REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
RECONSTRUCTING THE ACCESS ROAD FROM ROUTE 4 TO
INARAJAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND SEVENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000) TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF
POLICE BOX IN INARAJAN.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars
($145,000) are hereby appropriated from the Fiscal Year 1991 Revenues of
the General Fund to the Department of Public Works (the "Department) for
the purpose of reconstructing the access road from Route 4 to Inarajan
Elementary School.

Section 2. Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) are
hereby appropriated from the Fiscal Year 1991 Revenues of the General
Fund to the Department to design and construct a police box of the "Koban"

type in the municipality of Inarajan.



1

2
3
4
5

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE .
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session -

Bill No. _{5 777

Introduced by: C. . GUTIERREZ

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($145,0000 FROM THE FISCAL
YEAR 1991 REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
RECONSTRUCTING THE ACCESS ROAD FROM ROUTE 4 TO
INARAJAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
Section 1. One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars
($145,000) are hereby appropriated from the Fiscal Year 1991 Revenues of
the General Fund to the Department of Public Works for the purpose of

reconstructing the access road from Route 4 to Inarajan Elementary School.



(O R T B

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. /(= 77
Introduced by: C. . GUTIERREZ

)
o)
o

VAR

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($145,0000 FROM THE FISCAL
YEAR 1991 REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
RECONSTRUCTING THE ACCESS ROAD FROM ROUTE 4 TO
INARAJAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
Section 1. One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars
($145,000) are hereby appropriated from the Fiscal Year 1991 Revenues of
the General Fund to the Department of Public Works for the purpose of

reconstructing the access road from Route 4 to Inarajan Elementary School.



'GOVERNOR JOSEPH F.ADA @
LT. GOVERNOR FRANK F. BLAS »

155 Hernan Cortez
Pacific Arcade
Agana, Guam 96910

;
The Honorable Carl T. C. Gutierrez [7K&}NJ \
Twentieth Guam Legislature

\

Dear Senator Gutierrez:

This is 1in response to your letter of July 3, 1990 regarding the
access road to Inarajan Elementary School. My Engineering
personnel investigated the area and agree that the existing access
road 18 not adequate for two-lane traffic.

Because of the deteriorated condition of the existing pavement, we
recommend reconstruction of the portion from Route 4 to the exit
side of the parking lot when funds become available. The new
access road will consist of two 12-foot travel lanes with an 8-foot
shoulder on each side. We do not recommend a separate sidewalk as
the new shoulders can be used by school children.

The cost of this project is estimated to be One Hundred Forty Five
Thousand Dollars ($145,000.00).

Thank you for bringing this safety concern to our attention.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel
free to contact my Engineering Staff at 646-3210/3118.

Sincerely yo ,

%‘\u
BENIGNO M. PALOMO

Director of Public Works

Bnclosure

- ._._,_?,- - —-'r-:r
§aa0
mal N—

Government of Guam, P.O. Box 2950, Agans, Guam 96910



%WQ@

JUL 24 1990

The Honoruble Carl T. C. Gutierrez
Twentieth Guam Legislature

155 Hernan Cortez

Pacific Arcade

Azaua, Guam 46330

fear Senalor Cutierrez:

This 13 in regponga o your letter of Julv 3, 1990 regarding the
access road to Inarsjan Elementary School. My Engineering
personnel 1nvestlgated the area and agree that the existing acccll
voad is oot adequate for two-lane traffic.

fecause of the Jeteriorated condition of the existing pavement,'wpv
reccommend reconstructicn of the portion from Route 4 to the exit -
side of the parking lot when funds become available. The new °

access reoad will coasist of two 12-foot travel lanes with an 8~foot

shoulder on each side. We do not recommend a separate sidewalk as

the new shoulders can be used by 3chool children.

The cost of this project is estimated to be One Hundred Forty Five
Thousand Dollargs (3145,000.00

Taazk you for brianging thia szafety concern to cur attention.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel
free to contact my Engineering Staff at 515-3210,/3118.
Sincerely yours,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
/S/ BENIGNO M. FALCNMO

IR SR TN ‘g“ BENIGNO M. PALOMO
L e Director of Public Works
AT ~ fﬁ.v
haclo:#{: : ﬁﬁ#fﬂéif
.. ."~w:"* o3 ;‘



. GOVERNOR JOSEPH F.ADA
* LT. COVERNOR FRANK F. BLAS

DESIGN & ANALYSIS SECTION
DIVISION QOF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENY PROJECTS

ENGINEER™S ESTIMATE

Sheet | of 1

TIATRITEMY

PROJECT:  Reconstruction of Access Road From Route 4 PROJECT NO:
to Inarajan Elementary School
LOCATION: lnarajan LENGTH: 400 L.F.
ESTIMATED BY: C. Somera APPROVED BY:
DATE: July 18, 1990 DATE:
Teeo OESCRIPTION OF Vo NI QuArITy T Rice
109(1) Force Account c.s. 1 $5.000.00
20t (1) Clearyng and Grubbing L.S. 1 $10,000.00
203(3) Roadway Excavation c.Y. 1000 $8.00
304(7) Crushed Cora) Aggregate Sase Course c.y. 500 $40.00
304(8) Aggregate Sub-Base Course C.Y. 1000 $20.00
401(1) Hot Bituminous Pavement TONS 250 $130.00
410(15) Prime Coat, SS-1 S.Y. 2000 $1.00
522(4) Asphaltic Paved Waterway $.Y. 450 $25.00
834(1) Pavement Markings 4" Wigde L.F. 1000 $2.50
634(5)A Rafsed Pavement Markers, Type "AY” EA. 200 $3.00
834(5)B Raised Pavement Markers, Type "YY~ £A. 50 $6.00
Oirect Cost
Add 15X Contingencies
*
NOTE: This cost estimate is based on Fiscal Year 1990 and a 25% Add 10X Const.

escalation clause be added sach year after 1990.

& AJE Eng'g.égrf d

/0]
f

Survey

Total Const. Cost

Government of Guem, P.O. Box 2950, Agana, Guam 98910

SAY:

TOTAL AMOUNT

$5,000.00

$10.000.00

$8,000.00

$20,000.00

$20,000.00

$32,500.00

$2,000.00

$11,250.00

$2,500.00

$600.00

$112,150.00

$16,822.50

' $128,972.50

$12.897.25

$143,868.75

$145,000.00



. GOVERNOR JOSEPH F.ADA (
LT. GOVERNOR FRANK F. BLa3

(X o d

B/ ww (N2

AUG 161990

The Honorable Carl T. C. Gutierrez (]Z/
Chairman, Committee on Ways & Mean -
Twentieth Guam Legislature

155 Hernan Cortez

Pacific Arcade
Agana, Guam 96310

Dear Senator Gutierrez:

We appreciate the opportunity to present testimony on Bill No. 1577
an act to appropriate One Hundred Forty Five Thousand Dollars
($145,000) for the purpose of Reconstructing the Access Road from
Route 4 to Inarajan Elementary School.

We support the intent of this Bill because the existing access road
needs to be reconstructed and widered. The inclusion of shoulders
will allow the school children to walk to and from school. The
amount is asufficient for the scope of work required.

Again, thank you for the opportunity to comment on this Bill.
Should you have any questions on our testimony, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely y

//-«\m —— >
BENIGNO M. LOMO

Director of

ublic Works

Government of Guam, P.Q. Box 2950, Agsns, Gusmn 968310



—< "YU 6D

AUG 16 1990

e

The Honocrable Carl 7. €. Cutierrez
Chairman, Comunittee on Ways & Means
fwenzi1=2th Guam Legislature

15% Hernun Corte:n

Pacific Arcade

Loana, Tuam 95310

Lear Senator Gutierrez:

We appreciale the opportanity to preseat testimony op 3111 No. 1577
arn act (o appropriate One Hundred Forty Five Thousand Dollars. ol
($145,000) for the purpose of Reconstructing the Access Hoaé,fro-‘
Riute 4 Lo Inarajen EBlementazry School. N
SR Ma.ﬁ
Ye support the intent of this Bill because the =xisting ac:esl“ﬁﬂﬂﬂ
nseds to be reconstructed and widened. The inclusion of shoulders
will allow the school children to walk to and from school. ' Thm
zmcunt is sufficient for the scope of work required. S

and

Again, thank you for the opportunity to comment on this Bill.
Should you have any questions on our testimony, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely yours,
ORIGINAL SICNED BY
/1S{ BENIGNO M. PALOMO .

BENIGNO M. PALOMO
Director of Public Works




wentieth Guam Legisl

155 [ernan Cortez Chairman, Committee
Pacific Arcade /#\A A‘}\ on Ways & Mcans
Agana, Guam 96910
Telephone: (671) 472-3407/8/9 Vicc-Cbairman, Committce
FAX: (671)477-3161 Q;{y on Tourism & Transportatior
CARL T.C. GUTIERREZ
Senator

August 7, 1990

Miss Anita A. Sukola
Director

Department of Education
P. O. Box DE

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Miss Sukola:

The Committee on Ways & Means is conducting a public hearing on Monday, August 20, 1990
beginning at 8:00 a.m. at the Legislative Conference Room, located at the Pacific Arcade to gather
testimony on Bill No. 1577.

Your testimony on the aforementioned is greatly appreciated. If you are submitting written
testimony, the committee request that twenty-five (25) copies be submitted.

We look forward to seeing you at the hearing.

Sincerely,

CARL@?GUTIERREZ

Chairperson

Attachment

ACKNOWLEBGMENT OF RECEIPT
DATE ﬁ*’ /J/ /?70
. 72 & Rk




wentieth Guam Legisldture
- A
155 Hernan Cortez 513;?",— , Chairman, Committee
Pacific Arcade SR on Ways & Means
Agang, Guam 96910 a uamM .
Telephone: (671) 472-3407 /8 /9 39 Vice-Chairman, Commitice
FAX (671 477-3101 "Q;,:)«,v' ot Tourism & Transportatiol
CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ
Scnator

August 7, 1990

Mr. Benigno M. Palomo
Director

Department of Public Works
P. O. Box 2950

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Palomo:

The Committee on Ways & Means is conducting a public hearing on Monday, August 20, 1990
beginning at 8:00 a.m. at the Legislative Conference Room, located at the Pacific Arcade to gather
testimony on Bill No. 1577.

Your testimony on the aforementioned is greatly appreciated. If you are submitting written
testimony, the committee request that twenty-five (25) copies be submitted.

We look forward to seeing you at the hearing.

Sincerely,

CARET. C. GUTIERREZ
Chairperson

Attachment

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT
5 1q0 ;

DATE. 3!
TIME; L4

BY:%




Introdicey

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE AUG 28 '90
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 19 77(.9

Introduced by: C. GUTIERREZ

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($145,0000 FROM THE FISCAL
YEAR 1991 REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
RECONSTRUCTING THE ACCESS ROAD FROM ROUTE 4 TO
INARAJAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
Section 1. One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars
($145,000) are hereby appropriated from the Fiscal Year 1991 Revenues of
the General Fund to the Department of Public Works for the purpose of

reconstructing the access road from Route 4 to Inarajan Elementary School.



1

2
3
4
5

Introducey

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE AUG 2890
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. _ = . (L9

Introduced by: C. GUTIERREZ

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($145,0000 FROM THE FISCAL
YEAR 1991 REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
RECONSTRUCTING THE ACCESS ROAD FROM ROUTE 4 TO
INARAJAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
Section 1. One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars
($145,000) are hereby appropriated from the Fiscal Year 1991 Revenues of
the General Fund to the Department of Public Works for the purpose of

reconstructing the access road from Route 4 to Inarajan Elementary School.



	P.L. 20-221 Bill No. 1577.pdf
	P.L. 20-221 Bill No. 1577 pt. 2.pdf

